

[bookmark: _Hlk109992808]“Notes Inside File Location!”


1) [bookmark: _Hlk109990261][bookmark: _Hlk110267077][bookmark: _Hlk110103337]The Neighbours = Started Banging at Me! Enfield Council & Metropolitan Police Force / Through my legal Proceeding pertaining to the Asbo Application they created in fraud against my person. / 

2) [bookmark: _Hlk109991376]The 1st Asbo Folder = Asbo 1 Interi

3) [bookmark: _Hlk109992596]The 2nd Asbo Folder = Asbo 2 Interim Anti-So

4) [bookmark: _Hlk110154030]The 2nd Asbo Folder = Asbo 2 Appeal Stage / The 1st hearing at Wood Green Crown Court, to see if the court case was ready for the appeal date; -- “Notes in File Location!”


5) [bookmark: _Hlk109989926]The Response Folder = Asbo R Interi

[bookmark: _Hlk109989722]/ Si Note Statement of what happed by Simon Cordell.

6) [bookmark: _Hlk110080497][bookmark: _Hlk109992244]My Solicitor Asbo = Email Sim

7) [bookmark: _Hlk109995288]My Solicitor Asbo = Email Read Acknowledgement

8) [bookmark: _Hlk109992074][bookmark: _Hlk110074796]Time Spent Building = Si Note My Company”

9) [bookmark: _Hlk110075607][bookmark: _Hlk110077203]Email Me to Mother = Asbo 1 Notes from meeting / “Notes Inside File Location!”

10) The Brixton Driving Case! =Si Note Statement of what happed by Simon Cordell.

11) [bookmark: _Hlk109993210]Note 1: Driving Case! =Si Note Statement of what happed by Simon Cordell.

12) [bookmark: _Hlk110079877][bookmark: _Hlk110079248][bookmark: _Hlk110107096]The 1st Asbo Folder = Asbo 1 Out of 20 of 20 court dates the 5 of 7 appearance towards the 1st Asbo got held at Highbury Court and the judges were +++

13) [bookmark: _Hlk110082045][bookmark: _Hlk110082937]The 1st Asbo Folder = MP3 In MP3 Timeline / 01

14) [bookmark: _Hlk110082369]Criminal PNC = Email Simon Cordell Errors on Cases

15) [bookmark: _Hlk110082971]The 1st Asbo Folder = British MP / 

16) [bookmark: _Hlk110103265][bookmark: _Hlk110085583]The 1st & 2nd Asbo Folder = Asbo 1 Interi

17) [bookmark: _Hlk110103087]Errors with my Criminal PNC / Asbo Transcribes / Spelling Error, This Has Been Corrected: Case: 011402490741 22/09/2015 12:21 / d

18) [bookmark: _Hlk110267383]The 1st Asbo Folder = MP3 In MP3 Timeline



04/02/2016
1.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
5. 1. 2
Asbo Mother to me from my solicitor from Sally Gilchrist & team. -FW Simon argument Papers 04-02-2016 21-08. Si Note Large File Was Unreadable When First Received but Now Fixed!
--
Dear Ms Cordell,
Please find the papers attached. Could you please provide us with your son's email address as well too?
Regards.

04/02/2016
/ Page Numbers: 35,36
37,38,39,40,41,42
43,44,45,46,47,48
49,50,51,52,53,54
55,56,57,58,59,60
61,62,63,64,65,66
67,68,69,70,71,72
73,74,75,76,77,78
79,80,81,82,83,84
85,86,87,88,89,90
91,92,93,94,95,96
97,98,99,100,101,102
103,104,105,106,107,108
109,110,111,112,113,114
115,116,117,118,119,120
121,122,123,124,125,126
127,128,129,130,131,132
133,134,135,136,137,138
139,140,141,142,143,144
145,146,147,148,149,150
151,152,153,154,155,156
157,158,159,160,161,162
163,164,165,166,167,168
169,170,171,172,173,174
175,176,177,178,179,180
181,182,183,184,185,186
187,188,189,190,191,192
193,194,195

2.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
6. 1. 2
Asbo Mother -RE case 04-02-2016 21-21

Copy of my Barristers Notes after the Magistrates trial.

04/02/2016
/ Page Numbers: 196



08/02/2016
1
· The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue: 03

Page Numbers: 2329,
Me to Mother Case Defence Asbo 

“Attachments, xxxx Witness statement in pursuit of Civil Proceedings Ci Act 1967.doc (213.00 KB)!
Asbo!

2
· The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue: 03
Me to Mother Case Defence Asbo /
Page Numbers: 2330,
“Attachments, Around 2.doc (161.00 KB)”
Asbo!

3
· The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue: 03
Me to Mother Case Defence Asbo /
Page Numbers: 2331,
“Attachments, next parts need cutting out use control f to sort it please.doc (440.50 KB)”
Asbo!

4
· The Doctor’s Folder / pub Book Issue: 5!
Stage 5
Folder 5
Originator Details: 08 Feb 2016
Last Amended by Details: 08 Feb 2016
Amal Pomphrey Nursing
Page Numbers: 71
7
Notes
72
From: Pomphrey Amal
08/02/2016
Sent:
08 February 2016
12:49
To: Quadri Bola
Cc: Clark Simon; Kripalani Mukesh; Benyure George
Subject: RE: Simon CORDELL

Spoke to Mark Aldwinckle Acting Police Sergeant 474YE he will be attending SOVA meeting this Thursday at 1pm.

Tel; 0208 345 1146
Thanks,
Amal Pomphrey

5
· The Doctor’s Folder / pub Book Issue: 5!
Stage 5
Folder 5
Originator Details: 08 Feb 2016
Last Amended by Details: 08 Feb 2016
Amal Pomphrey Nursing
Page Numbers:72 + 73
72
Notes
73
From: Quadri Bola
04/02/2016
Sent:
04 February 2016
10:28
To: Pomphrey Amal; Adama Goodie
Cc; Benyure George
Subject: Re: S.C - 11214451

Dear Amal / Goodie
I am writing in respect of your above patient who has been causing a lot of distress for my patient a€ “D. A a€ “1009639, who lives on top of his flat. S. Ca€™s behaviour and concerns about his mental state triggered the referral to your service. There is on-going SOVA in respect of S. Ca€™s threatening and aggressive behaviour towards D.A and her Support workers, this is in addition to constant barking by his dog which has made it difficult for D.A to live in peace at the accommodation. S.C has expressed paranoid thoughts that he was being stalked by D.A each time she moves around in her flat. D.A stated she has become a prisoner in her home due to the fear of being attacked by S.C
who was alleged in the past to have waited for her under the communal landing while she was leaving her flat, fortunately her Support worker heard her scream and rushed in following which S.C went back to his flat?
S.C was reported recently


6
· The Doctor’s Folder / pub Book Issue: 5!
Stage 5
Folder 5
Originator Details: 08 Feb 2016
Last Amended by Details: 08 Feb 2016
Elsy Duncan Social Worker
Page Numbers:73 + 74
7
Notes
74
COPY OF EMAIL FROM PC MARK ALDWINCKLE Elsy,
As discussed, I would appreciate an update after the safeguarding meeting. If they would like one of us to attend, we may be able to swing it as are in on 11th.
Regards,
Mark Aldwinckle | Acting Police Sergeant 474YE | Metropolitan Police Service Neighbourhood Policing Team - Enfield and North Cluster - Enfield Highway
Internal 721146 | Tel 0208 34511461
Email  mark.aldwinckle@met.pnn.police.uk
Address Enfield Police Station, 41 Baker Street, Enfield, EN1 3EU
--
Si Note: He is in the Asbo paperwork as well check his badge number in the diary 2014 Mark Aldwinckle | Acting Police Sergeant 474YE | Metropolitan Police Service Neighbourhood Policing Team - Enfield and North Cluster - Enfield Highway / Address Enfield Police Station, 41 Baker Street, Enfield, EN1 3EU

7
· The Doctor’s Folder / pub Book Issue: 5!
Stage 5
Folder 5
Originator Details: 08 Feb 2016
Last Amended by Details: 08 Feb 2016
Elsy Duncan Social Worker

(a) T/C from PC Mark Aldwick 0208 345 1124
(b) rang requesting information/UPDATE about Simon Cordell case.
(c) Rang Care Coordinator/ CPN Amal Pompfrey East Enfield Lucas House 0208 7023100
(d) Amal informed me that there is a Strategy meeting arranged for the 11-02-2016 to discuss the allegation about harassment.
(e) Amal said that she is able to update the police officer with this case following the SECTION 42 ENQUIRY.
(f) Rang Mark 0208 3451124 agreed that he will be sending an email to me with his request,
(g) so, CC Amal can update him after the Section 42 Enquiry meeting.

Page Numbers:74


8.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
7. 1. 2
Asbo Office appointment February 2016 08-02-2016 16-56

Dear Simon
I refer to tomorrow's meeting at which I will be dealing specifically with your amended and updated statement.
Can you please ensure that you have with you all items that you intend to exhibit to your updated statement so that these can be exhibited, copied and sent to the Police and properly indexed to the bundle. +++

08/02/2016
/ Page Numbers: 197

9 (Click here to go back to the Index)
The banging Started!
Flat - 113 - Empty!


09/02/2016
1
· The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue: 03
Me to Mother Case Defence Asbo /
Attachment: part 4 some next parts need cutting out to sort it please.doc (631.00 KB)
Page Numbers: 2332,
--
Asbo!

2
· The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue: 03
Me to Mother Case Defence Asbo /
Page Numbers: 2333,

Me to Mother Case Defence Asbo
“Attachments, part 5 or some think next parts need cutting out use control f to sort it please.doc (655.00 KB)”
--
Asbo!

3
· My 1st Asbo Response Bundle/ pub Book Issue: 1!
FREEDOM OF INFORMATION RESULTS FROM ENFIELD
COUNCIL/
Page Numbers: 285,286,287
“I was passed your email today by Lewisham Council due to a call I made to ask for some advice. I was told by the person in Lewisham Council this ASBO and the conditions would have a huge effect on obtaining any Alcohol and entertainment licence. But they told me to contact you who may be able to give me some more advice. The advice I need is in the event someone wanted to apply for an event Alcohol and entertainment licences one of any of the below:”
--
Asbo!

4
· The Doctor’s Folder / pub Book Issue: 1!
London Borough of Enfield
Approved Mental Health Professional Assessment Form.
-For use when compulsory powers are being considered
Assessing AMHP: Sam Curtis.
Hospital Not applicable
Dr Kripalani, Consultant Psychiatrist, Lucas House,
305 - 309 Fore Street, Edmonton, London, N9 OPD Tel 020 8702 3100 GP
Nightingale House Surgery, 1 Nightingale Road, N9 8AJ Tel 020 88059997
/cmhn / Goodie Adama, Care Coordinator and Community Mental Health Nurse, Lucas House, cmht 305 - 309 Fore Street, Edmonton, London, N9 OPD
Tel 020 8702 3100
Page Numbers: 32,33,34,35,36,37

5.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
8. 1. 2
Asbo FW Simon's Updated Statement 09-02-2016 15-59
Dear Josey
(a) Due to not getting replies to my emails since the new year asking if anything else was needed to be done by as and getting no reply, +++ loads

09/02/2016
/ Page Numbers: 198
199,200,201,202,203,204
205,206,207,208,209,210
211,212,213,214,215,216
217,218,219,220,221,222
223,224,225,226,227,228
229,230,231,232,233,234
235,236,237,238,239,240
241,242,243,244,245,246
247,248,249,250,251,252
253,254,255,256,257,258
259,260,261,262,263,264
265,266,267,268,269,270
271,272,273,274,275,276
277,278,279,280,281,282
283,284,285,286,287,288
289,290,291,292,293,294
295,296,297,298,299,300
301,302,303,304,305,306
307,308,309,310,311,312
313,314,315,316,317,318
319,320,321,322,323,324
325,326,327,328,329,330
331,332,333,334,335,336
337,338,339,340,341,342
343,344,345,346,347,348
349,350,351,352,353,354
355,356,357,358,359,360
361,362,363,364,365,366
367,368,369,370,371,372
373,374,375,376,377,378
379,380,381,382,383,384
385,386,387,388,389,390
391,392



6.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
9. 1. 2
Asbo RE Simon's updated statement 09-02-2016 17-07

Dear Josey
1) The statement we have been asking you to request from Superintendent Coombes since Sep 2015 will help this case Josey, I cannot understand how you can say it will not.
2) Simon was not in Essex which will show in Superintendent Coombes statement.
3) it will show that Superintendent Coombes contacted the met police and spoke to a Superintendent and give them all the information and told the MET to keep a close eye on this event as it could happen within the METs bounders.
4) It will say Superintendent Coombes asked for an officer name that would be on duty in the met police that weekend in case of problems. ++++ Loads More

09/02/2016
/ Page Numbers: 393,394,395


10/02/2016
1
· My 1st Asbo Response Bundle/ pub Book Issue: 1!
Statement Of Lorraine Cordell /
Page Numbers: 31,32,33,34,35,36
“I have been asked to write this updated statement due to calls that I made in regard to the updated Skeleton Argument bundled emailed to me on the 04/02/2016. Please refer to page 5 within ++ MORE!”


2 (Click here to go back to the Index)
Added from 09 February 2016 at 19:02
10 February 2016 at 08:32
To: rachaelbeck100@gmail.com
Hi
Any application would be looked at on its own merits.
The test for the application would ultimately be 1 Is that person responsible to ensure the promotion of the licensing objectives?'.
If the ASBO relates to unlicensed events i.e., raves, then this clearly demonstrates a risk to the prevention of crime and disorder licensing objective.
The MPS would make representations to the Licensing Authority due to the risk posed.
This does not mean a licence would not be granted, you would have to satisfy any Licensing Authority that you pose no risk to the licensing objectives.
Regards
Police Sergeant Matt McGrath | 8PL | Licensing Unit | Lewisham Borough


3.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
10. 1. 2
Asbo Office appointment February 2016 10-02-2016 14-08
10/02/2016
/ Page Numbers: 396

0 (Click here to go back to the Index)
The banging Started!


11/02/2016
1.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
11. 1. 2
Asbo Fwd. Simon Cordell oner – appeal - 11-02-2016 17-51

Sb Fwd.: Simon Cordell v. The Metropolitan Police Commissioner - appeal against the imposition of an ASBO to be heard at Wood Green Crown Court on 22nd February 2016
Lorraine /Simon
For your information and as specifically requested contrary to advice I am forwarding the email that I sent to Superintendent Coombs pursuant to your instructions.
Regards
Josephine
Forwarded message

11/02/2016
/ Page Numbers: 397,398


13/02/2016
[bookmark: _Hlk110178155][bookmark: _Hlk110269244]1
1x Email!

Me to Mother Case Defense Asbo
Subject: ok just send it thanks

--
Asbo!

2
· The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue: 03
Me to Mother Case Defence Asbo /
Page Numbers: 2334,
“I attached the file after win raring it and it will not upload due to my internet speed. I need the laptop back so I can resolve the problem.”
--
Asbo!

3.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
12. 1. 2
Asbo Mother - appeal against 13-02-2016 19-13

RE: Simon Cordell v. The Metropolitan Police Commissioner - appeal against the imposition of an ASBO to be heard at Wood Green Crown / Subject: C. Court on 22nd February 2016 / Attachments: A. Page-283-Grid-Map.pdf B. 09-08-14-03.png / Simon, please look at this email and attachments and see if it ok to send Josey please as I am not sending it without your say so. / Hi Josey I know it is the weekend and I am not asking you to reply to this over the weekend but if you could please do this on Monday, I would be grateful. I am very worried and know that things will not be ready for the 22/02/2016 when this 3-day trial is due to start. You don't have a barrister yet and from what you have said all the barristers you asked have said no they will not deal with this case as it is too large, and I am very worried as any barrister will not time to go over all the paperwork if they agreed to take this on. +++ Loads

13/02/2016
/ Page Numbers: 399,400,401,402,403,404


15/02/2016
1
1x Email!

Me to Mother Case Defense Asbo
Subject: ok just send it thanks

--
Asbo!


2
1x Email

Me to Mother Case Defense Asbo
Subject: Court Case. 
To: Mother
(a) Trespassing is usually a civil wrong and dealt with accordingly.
(b) However, in England and Wales certain forms of trespassing those which involve squatters, raves and hunt saboteurs get covered by criminal law.
(c) There are offences under the Criminal Justice and Public Order Act 1994 Sections 61 and 62 of trespassing on land and trespassing with vehicles.
(d) With this in mind, police attendance may get required.
(e) Otherwise, the owner of the land may need to deal by way of injunction.
(f) If you are in any doubt, you should seek legal advice.
(g) Criminal Justice and Public Order Act 1994 Criminal Justice and Public Order Act 1994 An Act to make further provision in relation to criminal justice (including employment in the prison service); to amend or extend the criminal law and powers for preview on www.legislation.gov.uk

--
Asbo!

3
· The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue: 03
Me to Mother Case Defence Asbo /
Page Numbers: 2348,
“Attachments, List of Indexed Requests and Supported Evidence that is to Be Contained Within Mr Cordell’s Witness Statment.Doc (33.00 KB)”

4
· The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue: 03
Me to Mother Case Defence Asbo /
Page Numbers: 2349,
“Trespassing is usually a civil wrong and dealt with accordingly. However, in England and Wales certain forms of trespassing, generally those which involve squatters, raves and hunt saboteurs are covered by criminal law. There are offences under the Criminal Justice and Public Order Act 1994 Sections 61 and 62 of trespassing on land and trespassing with vehicles. With this in mind, police attendance may be required. Otherwise, the owner of the land may need to deal by way of injunction. If you are in any doubt, you should seek legal advice.”

5
· The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue: 03
Me to Mother Case Defence Asbo /
Page Numbers: 2350,
“https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/7837/143582.pdf 
If one car is present then this is what they should do if trespass is taking place and one car is in most instances in the application so the inspectors and officers on seen agreed trespass had not taken place or the cars or vans would get sized.”


16/02/2016
1.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
14. 1. 2
Asbo Fwd. FOIA Disclosure - Partial 16-02-2016 20-03
Freedom of Information Request Reference No: 2015120000861 / I respond in connection with your request for information which was received by the Metropolitan Police Service (MPS) on 15/12/2015. I note you seek access to the following information: Whether Simon Cordell has been named as an organiser of any illegal raves on the Metropolitan Police Area of Greater London since The Public Order Unit was tasked by the Commissioner of the Metropolitan Police in June 2014, following the Croydon rave. +++ Quite a bit More!

16/02/2016
/ Page Numbers: 406,407,408,409,410,411,412


17/02/2016
1
· The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue: 03
Me to Mother Asbo Case / Page Numbers: 2357,
“I do not like to know that you are upset, but I cannot blame you as you do help me as my mother and friend a lot in that sense, you say I throw tantrums but you are the one saying you are going to delete all my life files rather than just send them to me. I clearly am not a three-year-old kid, this is why I keep telling you to stop answering questions when people are asking me them. I do not think that of myself that I have done nothing wrong in my life in earth, but I do think that if I was left to my own judgement and you to action to such guidance when supporting me that I would make the right decisions for myself. I am not different from any other person that has been made to pay so many judges, police offices and solicitors wages growing”

2
· The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue: 03
Me to Solicitor 1st Asbo / Page Numbers: 2358,
“Attachments, I have taken time to listen to my solicitor’s advice in regard to the applicant’s proposal of an Asbo order that was on the.doc (85.00 KB)”

3.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
15. 1. 2
Asbo Me to Mother 17-02-2016 01-54

To: Lorraine Cordell <lorraine32@blueyonder.co.uk>
I do not like to know that you are upset, but I cannot blame you as you do help me as my mother and friend a lot in that sense, you say I throw tantrums but you are the one saying you are going to delete all my life files rather than just send them to me. I clearly am not a three-year-old kid, this is why I keep telling you to stop answering questions when people are asking me them. ++
17/02/2016
/ Page Numbers: 413


4.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
16. 1. 2

Asbo Mother to Me - Re Note for dates about the Asbo 17-02-2016 14-23

17/02/2016
/ Page Numbers: 414

5.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
17. 1. 2
Asbo Mother - RE Some think like this 17-02-2016 23-58
Me to Mother 

Please look I only done a little as had to table all missing CAD's see the 2 Attached files. Medium Doc.

17/02/2016
/ Page Numbers:
415,416,417,418,419,420
421,422,423,424,425,426
427



18/02/2016
1
· The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue: 03
Working on first Asbo / Page Numbers: 2359,
“Attachments, xx Si-Information-Part-Edited-01.doc (228.50 KB)”


19/02/2016
1
· My solicitor tried
to get taken off record for this case
On the 19/02/2016
My solicitor tried to get taken off record for this case, which got denied by the court.
What I understand to be correct practice and would like to maintain is for my solicitor to act in a timely manner in co-Hurst with the respondent
and I have all the case files ready for my Appeal and in an addition to deal with the issues about disclosure,
I am also concerned about this being concluded in a fair and timely manner and so that the requests get completed so not to be waiting until the last moment and not ready as you honour has ordered on time.
I would still like to be able to sit down with my barrister and for him to hear and take on board what I am explaining and for them procedures not to make me rushed into seeking the correct legal guidance when adequate time has got given by you for this to get accomplished.
+++ Small Doc
Asbo!


2.
· [bookmark: _Hlk108692304]Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
18. 1. 2
Asbo Simon Cordell v.at Wood Green 19-02-2016 15-55
Simon needs to finalise his statement. The 90-page document will be sent across will have to be chopped back unless he wants me to email that across to the Public Defender Service. Also, in an email dated 12th February 2016 the screen shot from Every Decible Matters dated 10th August I do not believe will assist. If, however Simon wants this included to demonstrate that no ASBO has been applied for against Moses etc then please confirm by return email as I am in the process of emailing this across to the Public Defender. There are two attachments to the email +++
 
19/02/2016
/ Page Numbers: 428


20/02/2016
1.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
4. 1. 2
Too Smooth -1-2237 01-02-2017 04-16

19) My Solicitor Asbo = Email Sim          Me to Josie 

Subject: Re: Appellant response to respondent's updated I made a typo error at the bottom of the first copy I sent. No Josie. I am not happy, I did not write this with you or was not involved in the making of it, you want to deal with the applicant’s skeleton bundle but I have yet been able to put my updated deference statements in towards the police statements which the applicant clearly states, that they rely upon in the skeleton bundle. point 1. I did send them to you but could not draft them, with the skills need by a person of your profession. I listen to your legal guidance and it is up to me to make the decision to which way I decide to steer my case and evidence. ++++

01/02/2016   20/02/2016
/ Page Numbers: 34



2.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
19. 1. 2
Asbo Appellant response respondent's-20-02-2016 14-30

20) [bookmark: _Hlk110330140]My Solicitor Asbo = Email Sim           Josie to Me

Attachments: "Simon Cordell Appellant Response to Respondent Skeleton Argument.”

20/02/2016
/ Page Numbers: 429,430,431,432,433


3.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
20. 1. 2
Asbo Re Appellant re respondent's -20-02-2016 15-42

21) My Solicitor Asbo = Email Sim          Josie to Me

20/02/2016
/ Page Numbers: 434


4.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
21. 1. 2
Asbo Re Appellant res respondent's 20-02-2016 16-03

22) My Solicitor Asbo = Email Sim          Me to Josie 

20/02/2016
/ Page Numbers: 435

5.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
22. 1. 2
Asbo Re Appellant res respondent's 20-02-2016 16-05

23) My Solicitor Asbo = Email Sim          Josie to Me

20/02/2016
/ Page Numbers: 436

6.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
23. 1. 2
Asbo Re Appellant res respondent's 20-02-2016 16-33

24) [bookmark: _Hlk110332198]My Solicitor Asbo = Email Sim          Me to Josie 

20/02/2016
/ Page Numbers: 437,438


21/02/2016
1
· The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue: 03
1st Asbo me to Mother /
Page Numbers: 2360,
“https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/267737/Deregulating_entertainment_licensingQA_final.docx.pdf Entertainment Licensing - Detailed guidance - GOV.UK”

--
Asbo!
My Company Too Smooth!

2
· The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue: 03
1st Asbo me to Mother /
Page Numbers: 2361,
http://www.morningadvertiser.co.uk/Legal/Licensing-law/Legal-Q-A-Private-birthday-parties-and-wine-measurements
--
Asbo!
My Company Too Smooth!

3
· The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue: 03
1st Asbo me to Mother /
Page Numbers: 2362,
“Do I need a licence to have live music at my function? Do I need a licence to have live music at my function? No licence is required if you book an act to provide music at a private home.”
--
Asbo!
My Company Too Smooth!

4
· The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue: 03
1st Asbo me to Mother /
Page Numbers: 2363,
“"Any performances of live music that take place in private homes and gardens for private parties and weddings will not be licensable unless”
--
Asbo!
My Company Too Smooth!

5
· The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue: 03
1st Asbo me to Mother /
Page Numbers: 2364,
“Subject: look that is the licencing act stating it”
--
Asbo!
My Company Too Smooth!

6.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
24. 1. 2
Asbo Mother - RE read Sun 21-02-2016 20-28

Read section 20 of the Skeleton Argument that’s why they have now added the word recorded music. as it was not in their application +++

21/02/2016
/ Page Numbers: 439,440


22/02/2016
1
· 1 X Email!

To: Mother
(a) https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/
(b) uploads/attachment_data/file/267737/Deregulating_entertainment_licensingQAfina
(c) http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2016/20/pdfs/uksi20160020en.pdf
(d) Entertainment Licensing - Detailed guidance - GOV.UK Entertainment Licensing
(e) Detailed guidance - Gov.Uk Information on whether you need approval to put on certain types of regulated entertainment.
(f) View on www.gov.uk

+++ The 1st Appeal Stage 11 Out of 20 of 20 court dates the 4 of 13 appearance towards the 1st Asbo got held at Wood Green Crown Court and the judges were

Court Case

2
· The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue: 03
1st Asbo Skeleton Response /
Page Numbers: 2365,
22–23–24 /02/2016 Set for Asbo appeal in the crown court but did not go ahead again or investigated even low I handed a section 6 asking the judge to investigate the case as of the cad timestamps being fabricated.
Subject: Take a Look at the Please It Needs finishing.

“Attachments, Simon Cordell Appellant Response to Respondent Skeleton Argument 20/02/2016.Docx (18.90 KB)”

3
· My 1st Asbo Response Bundle/ pub Book Issue: 1!
RESPONSE TO HHJ PAWLAK LETTER / 1st Asbo Skeleton Response
Page Numbers: 417,418,419,420,421,422,423,424
“(1) WHAT INVOLVEMENT IN EACH EVENT (RAVE) RELIED ON BY THE RESPONDENT, THE
APPELLANT ADMITS TO HAVING HAD ANY INVOVMENT!
(A) 25.05.2014 – 5 ST GEORGES INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, WHITE HART LANE
The Appellant relies on his previous statement served. The Appellant will state that he was delivering food to some homeless people. The Appellant will state that there was no rave, no sound equipment, lights, generators etc in his van. The Appellant will state that there was no rave in progress and no intention for any event to take place. The Appellant will state that there was a section 144 LAPSO notice clearly displayed by the occupants who were treating the premises as their home + MORE!”

4
· My 1st Asbo Response Bundle/ pub Book Issue: 1!
NON-DISCLOSURE /
Page Numbers: 425,426,427,428,429,430
“To whom it may concern
I am writing this letter due to concerns of non-disclosure -
The reasons of concern are as follows:
1. Since the start of the Asbo dated 12th September 20141 have been explaining that the respondents application of an Asbo order should not rely quote "That a case should not rely solely on hearsay" as mine seems to do by police officer's with no witness present in court as I request to be, so that my barrister can question the truth of their statements and even further to the matter of witnesses I raise the concern of Most of the 999 intelligence calls being hearsay any case, reported by third+ MORE!”

5.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
25. 1. 2
Asbo TAKE A LOOK AT TEDS FINISHING 22-02-2016 00-50
Attachments: Simon Cordell Appellant Response To Respondent Skeleton
22/02/2016
/ Page Numbers: 441


24/02/2016
1.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
26. 1. 2
Asbo Fwd. Re R v Simon Appeal Letter 24-02-2016 17-39

25) My Solicitor Asbo = Email Sim          Me to Josie 
1) I am in the right by asking you to look into the time stamps so that I can have a fair trial and you will not, I have many emails of myself and my mother asking you to act with my best interest at heart and write to the witness in time for my appeal date, to which this was not done in time as I had explained I was worried about as well as the true points of law relevant to the applicant’s case.
2) The Jude did set a fair time period for you to set the key objectives so that I could be ready to stand a fair and speed trial.
3) You have refused to meet myself in this time set and would only meet my mother, this was due to me asking you on the phone, if I could take a copy of the minutes in audio format of our meeting, to which you took as a fret, I have the texts of me being polite to you straight after our conversation stating that I meant no offence and saying sorry if I did upset you, as I class you as a close family member after you representing me over the years. +++

24/02/2016
/ Page Numbers: 442,443


2.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
27. 1. 2
Asbo Re R v Simon Cor Appeal Letter 24-02-2016 16-19

26) [bookmark: _Hlk110332306]My Solicitor Asbo = Email Sim          Josie to Me
1) I am forwarding across to you a letter that I have received from HHJ Pawlak, who will be adjudicating at the appeal hearing on 26th September 2016.
2) He will also be presiding over the mention hearing on 4th April 2016.
3) The first point that must be addressed in question 3 and this concerns your mental health Simon and your fitness to follow proceedings, instruct solicitors and consider advice.
4) +++


24/02/2016
/ Page Numbers: 444


3.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
28. 1. 2
Asbo Re R v Simon Cor Appeal Letter 24-02-2016 18-09

27) My Solicitor Asbo = Email Sim        Mother to Josie
1) You have not attached any paperwork so we cannot see what has been said by the judge or the barrister that was there can this be forwarded please.
2) Josey at court the judge would not hear what the barrister for Simon was saying or anyone else this case went in and out of court.
3) I asked if I could speak to the judge myself which he took no notice off when a note was written by a person in the court and handed to the clerk to pass to the judge.
(a) For Appeal against Conviction - Case Started - 10:19
(b) For Appeal against Conviction - Respondent Case Opened - 10:50
(c) For Appeal against Conviction - Case adjourned until - 11:20 - 11:08
(d) For Appeal against Conviction - Resume - 11:29
(e) For Appeal against Conviction - Case adjourned until - 11:50 - 11:41
(f) For Appeal against Conviction - Resume - 11:43
4) For Appeal against Conviction - Hearing finished for SIMON PAUL CORDELL - 11:58 And there was one more time that the judge went out in fact it could have been 2.
5) +++

24/02/2016
/ Page Numbers: 445,446


4.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
29. 1. 2
Asbo Re R v Simon Cor Appeal Letter 24-02-2016 19-54

Me to Mother for Solicitor 
Att h t the right to a fair trial.doc new 2003 7th Jan 2013 licencing if profit is to be Licencing act 2003 no regulations private air.png Legal definition of (Raves).pdf
Please can you reply as what you have said has left me with concerns.
All I want is a fair trial and a professional good relationship with yourself. I ask for legal guidance off yourself. +++

24/02/2016
/ Page Numbers:
447,448,449,450
451,452,453,454,
455,456,457,458,
459,460,461,462
463,464,465,466,
467


5.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
30. 1. 2
Asbo Please can you take time to read this and reply as it is off importance 25-02-2016 18-40

28) My Solicitor Asbo = Email Sim          Me to Josie 
1) I am 35-year-old gentlemen as you already understand I am telling you that I do not want you emailing or talking to my mother behind my back and not forwarding me in the correspondents that you send to her about myself, in fact from the present time 18:29 hours of the 25/02/2016 I would like you to just contact myself.
2) I am also prepared to meet yourself the sooner the better, so I can continue with my appeal.
3) I would like you to know that you are more than welcome to come to my flat and see the mental health team letters I have as well as maybe listen to the cd and take a look over the bundle and statements I have prepared for yourself to put your professional skills towards so that I can stand my fair trial.
4) As for you wanting to re asses me straight after I have just been checking I do not find this just as I had Katie and my mother present at the assessment.
5) I feel that You are in the wrong for what you are putting me throw, the texts I have and emails prove the truth that you refuse to see me for months due to me asking you a professional question such as can I have minutes to the meetings that you hold with my mother or myself in audio format.
6) +++++

25/02/2016
/ Page Numbers: 468


6.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
31. 1. 2
Asbo Re Please can you take time to read this and reply as it is off importance 25-02-2016 22-55

29) [bookmark: _Hlk110333347]My Solicitor Asbo = Email Sim          Josie to Me

1) I have just now seen this email.
2) Further to your instructions I will cease all contact with your mother concerning your case.
3) Please see attached HHJ Pawlak's letter.
4) You refer to the letter regarding your Mental Health assessments.
5) Can you please scan and email to me and if they are recent the this may well avoid the necessity for me engaging a psychiatrist, funded by the Legal Aid Agency.

25/02/2016
/ Page Numbers: 469


7.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
32. 1. 2
Asbo Re R v Simon Appeal Letter 25-02-2016 10-41

Me to Mother for Solicitor 

Will you take this back to court so I can get my life back I have been locked in my house for two years because I listened to your guidance the documents, I sent you are right I am being held against my rights.
Please contact me in regard to my last emails to yourself as you leave me worried.

25/02/2016
/ Page Numbers: 470,471


8.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
33. 1. 2
Asbo Re Si 25-02-2016 15-28

30) My Solicitor Asbo = Email Sim          Josie to Me
1) I will be posting out to you a letter of authority requesting permission to access the notes concerning the recent Mental Health Assessments in the past 18 months that your mother disclosed to the Court.
2) Once I receive these and the opinion is that you are well and can follow proceedings, we can progress matters from there.
3) +++

25/02/2016
/ Page Numbers: 472


9.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
34. 1. 2
Asbo Re Si 25-02-2016 16-40

31) My Solicitor Asbo = Email Sim          Me to Josie 

(a) I am going to take legal action against you for what you have done to my life if you do not act in a professional manner, I have copied the email: between us and am going to put them on a legal website for advice.
(b) if you have a problem with this, please contact me, I have shown a few people all ready and have had their opinion and that is that you should be stuck of the list what does that mean.

25/02/2016
/ Page Numbers: 473


10.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
35. 1. 2
Asbo Re Si 25-02-2016 16-59

32) My Solicitor Asbo = Email Sim          Me to Josie 

This is up to you but I have been advised that if you keep doing what you are doing, I should go public and I do not want to have to do this t take everyone else’s advice as I clearly am not white as you want me to take the blame for being as that is what the applicant has blamed +++

25/02/2016
/ Page Numbers: 474


11.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
36. 1. 2
Asbo Si 25-02-2016 10-52

33) My Solicitor Asbo = Email Sim          Me to Josie 

1) Please can you reply as what you have said has left me with concerns.
2) All I want is a fair trial and a professional good relationship with yourself.
3) I ask for legal guidance off yourself.
4) I have created a bundle with the relevant back bone points of law, relevant to my case and a shorter up dated statement, I have also made a skeleton argument out of the docs you have provided me with up to date at this time, I would like you to apply to the court so that I can have the ASBO conditions defined as trespass was not present for section 63 conditions to be imposed, neither was there any breach of the licencing Act 2003 as amended Jan 7th, 2013 and 2016, also proofing the fact that the applicant’s case of illegal raves, could not be correct in law.
5) please see a copy of the licencing act 2003 attached that clearly states that all house parties or private parties are not regulated and do not need a licence and there for not illegal. 
6) +++ A Bit More

25/02/2016
/ Page Numbers: 475,476,477,478,479,480
481,482,483,484,485,486
487,488,489,490,491,492
493


28/02/2016
1
· The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue: 03
Website Too Smooth /
Page Numbers: 2370,	

Me to Mother
“Can you tell me when it’s done the sooner the better thanks.”

My Company Too Smooth!
Asbo!
Neighbours!
General Public!
Enfield Council / Neighbourhood Watch Team / Enfield Homes / Met Police / MP’s


2
· The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue: 03
Me to Mother Case Defence Know /
Page Numbers: 2371,

Me to Mother
“Can you take screen shots of all the web pages and make sure all the text is saved this time and pull it down so I have the jpgs to show people as if the site was up, I will sort the other bits out the people I will sell it to won’t be to bothered.”

My Company Too Smooth!
Asbo!
Neighbours!
General Public!
Enfield Council / Neighbourhood Watch Team / Enfield Homes / Met Police / MP’s


3
The banging Started!


29/02/2016
1
· The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue: 03
Josephine Solicitor / Page Numbers: 2372,

34) My Solicitor Asbo = Email Sim          Me to Josie 

“Dear Josey, What you are saying in your emails is that the judge says in his letter that I have got to have an assessment but this is not the case as part 3 of his letter states " If the Appellant wishes to rely on any medical evidence as to his mental health, then any report dealing with such matters must be before the court on the 4th April 2016" Which clearly states; “if I wish to rely on any mental health evidence then a report has to be submitted by the 04/04/2016,” but this does not say I must rely on this and I do not wish to rely on this. Can you please take my case back to court so that my conditions can be defined, and also have a meeting once you get the letters you are waiting on so we can deal with the appeal? Can you also please send + MORE!”


2
· Mr. Cordell got
Discharged from the EIS as he did not feel he had a Mental illness!


3.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
37. 1. 2
Asbo Me to Josie - 29-02-2016 22-48

35) My Solicitor Asbo = Email Sim          Me to Josie 

Subject: Josephine Ward wants me to have a medical check
1) Josephine I am not willing to sign any form giving you consent to my personnel records as no judge has ordered for you to do so, I would not be a free man if there was a chance of me being a danger to myself or the general public.
2) As I am sure you would understand the Mental Health Team are trained in dealing with people in such cases under section 135, 136, 2, 3, 4 and 5 of Mental Health Act 1983 & 2007 as amended 2016.
3) I do in fact take offence in you questioning my ability to make decisions for myself and them decisions that I make I am making being of clear judgement towards the applicant’s case which contains false facts such as me being white and contained inside a warehouse surrounded by police, marked in the cads.
4) +++

29/02/2016
/ Page Numbers: 494


4. 
Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
38. 1. 2
Asbo Me to Josie 29-02-2016 15-00

36) My Solicitor Asbo = Email Sim          Me to Josie 

1) What you are saying in your emails is that the judge says in his letter that I have got to have an assessment, but this is not the case as part 3 of his letter states
2) If the Appellant wishes to rely on any medical evidence as to his mental health, then any report dealing with such matters must be before the court on the 4th April 2016”
3) Which clearly states; “if I wish to rely on any mental health evidence then a report has to be submitted by the 04/04/2016,” but this does not say I must rely on this, and I do not wish to rely on this.
4) Can you please take my case back to court so that my conditions can be defined, and also have a meeting once you get the letters you are waiting on from Superintendent Adrian Coombs so we can deal with the appeal.
5) +++

29/02/2016
/ Page Numbers: 495


01/03/2016
1.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
43. 1. 2
Asbo Re Josephine War medical check 01-03-2016 11-23

37) My Solicitor Asbo = Email Sim          Josie to Me
Subject: Re: Josephine Ward wants me to have a medical check
Simon
1) Please attend my office Friday 4th March 2016 at 11am
2) with any documentation from the Mental Health Team
3) so that I can photocopy it.
4) I will have a meeting with you to discuss the areas identified by HHJ Pawlak in his letter.

01/03/2016
/ Page Numbers: 551,552


2.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
44. 1. 2
Asbo Fwd. Re R v Simon hearsay Notice 02-03-2016 10-32

38) My Solicitor Asbo = Email Sim          Josie to Me
Dear Simon / Andrew
Please see Respondent's hearsay application forwarded.
Kindly acknowledge safe receipt.

02/03/2016
/ Page Numbers: 553,554,555,556


3.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
45. 1. 2
Asbo Re Fwd. Re R v Si hearsay Notice 02-03-2016 15-14

39) My Solicitor Asbo = Email Sim          Me to Josie 
Why did you type the message to Simon / Andrew as well?
Its Simon Cordell. Lol

02/03/2016
/ Page Numbers: 557


02/03/2016
1
· The Doctor’s Folder / pub Book Issue: 5!
Stage 5
Folder 5
Originator Details: 02 Mar 2016
Last Amended by Details: 04 Mar 2016
Goodie Adama Nursing
Page Numbers:69
Letter to inform Simon of discharge from EIP sent to him and copy to his GP. Letter uploaded to RIO documents.


2.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
46. 1. 2
Asbo Re Fwd. Re R v Si hearsay Notice 02-03-2016 15-40

40) My Solicitor Asbo = Email Sim          Josie to Me

Sorry, this was a typo.

02/03/2016
/ Page Numbers: 558


3.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
47. 1. 2
Asbo Re Josephine War medical check 02-03-2016 12-42

41) My Solicitor Asbo = Email Sim          Me to Josie 

Subject: Re: Josephine Ward wants me to have a medical check
Thank you.
My internet has been down for a day or so, this is why my reply has taken so long.

02/03/2016
/ Page Numbers: 559,560


4.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
48. 1. 2
Asbo Re Simon Cordell’s for mention 02-03-2016 13-49

42) My Solicitor Asbo = Email Sim          Me to Josie 
Subject: Re: Simon Cordell v. The Commissioner of Police of the Metropolis for mention on 4th April 2016 at Wood Green Crown Court
Thank you for taking your time to do this,
however, I do have a question to ask, in the beginning of the court case leading up to the trial,
I believed that the justice system would prove my innocents, but due to the District Judge finding me guilty under the applicant’s case of organising illegal raves, that is said to have cause< harm or distress to one or more over house hold,
To which the barrister representing me at the time, having that of the same opinion about the law as myself, “they should not be illegal if there is no law or regulations to make it illegal or none that have been breached.”
I was not an organiser as trespass was not present neither have, I broke any conditions in the licensing act 2003. After the trial, I went home and applied for the a| stage as I knew that this was wrong, this also made me look into the case even further to notice the time stamps and so many over errors,
My question to you is, “none of the errors have been pointed out, how can we ask the police for more information such as the missing cads and hope that they do not fabricate more evidence m it so condemning that I would never stand a fair trial under article six.
(I am scared to ask for more evidence that should prove my innocents, as I believe the police will make it up, as we can prove happened all ready.) 
Please can you explain this to me, before I agree for you to send any think?

02/03/2016
/ Page Numbers: 561,562


5.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
49. 1. 2
Asbo Re Simon Cordell’s for mention 02-03-2016 14-14

43) My Solicitor Asbo = Email Sim          Josie to Me

I think it is better if I speak to you tomorrow face to face as may be misinterpreting the tactical approach that I am taking.
The email that I drafted and sent to you for approval has not been sent to the Respondent just to the Public Defender.
I will see you on Friday at 11am in my office.

02/03/2016
/ Page Numbers: 563,564


6.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
50. 1. 2
Asbo Re Simon Cordell’s for mention 02-03-2016 14-19

Subject: Re: Simon Cordell v. The Commissioner of Police of the Metropolis for mention on 4th April 2016 at Wood Green Crown Court
See you then.
Thanks

02/03/2016
/ Page Numbers: 565,566,567

7.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
51. 1. 2
Asbo Simon Cordell vs. for mention 02-03-2016 10-11

Twice?

44) My Solicitor Asbo = Email Sim          Josie to Me

can you please review the initial response to the Respondent's application to adduce the hearsay evidence? I have included some of the points that you take issue with.
A full skeleton legal argument will be served addressing all points you wish raised following our meeting on Friday morning at 11am subject to you confirming that you can attend.

02/03/2016
/ Page Numbers: 568,569


03/03/2016
1.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
52. 1. 2
Asbo -Re Meeting 0403t your office 03-03-2016 14-44

45) My Solicitor Asbo = Email Sim          Me to Josie 

Really sorry to do this at short notice but the meeting that was set for 04/03/2016 at 11am can this be put off to early next week as I got no way to get there, I just called mum and she got to go hospital tomorrow and I was hoping she would take me in her car.
Can you let me know please?

03/03/2016
/ Page Numbers: 570

2.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
53. 1. 2
Asbo Re Meeting 04032t your office 03-03-2016 15-09

46) My Solicitor Asbo = Email Sim          Josie to Me

(a) That is okay.
(b) Next week Monday, Tuesday and Wednesday I am tied up with legal visit to various prisons, also on Thursday morning.
(c) I am available either Saturday or Sunday of this weekend but again subject to call outs.
(d) I would prefer to get your statement and specific instructions on HHJ Pawlaks' letter.
(e) I want to schedule a meeting between you and the Public Defender preferably Tuesday afternoon.
(f) I await hearing from you but tomorrow morning's meeting has been cancelled at your request.


03/03/2016
/ Page Numbers: 571

3.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
54. 1. 2
Asbo Re Meeting 04032t your office 03-03-2016 15-36

47) My Solicitor Asbo = Email Sim          Josie to Me

Thank you so much and sorry for the short notice Sunday would be fine just let me know what time.
Simon

03/03/2016
/ Page Numbers: 572


08/03/2016
1.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
55. 1. 2
Asbo Me to Josie 08-03-2016 11-48

48) My Solicitor Asbo = Email Sim          Josie to Me

I have a few questions I have to ask off you that have built up
and I know that I have been asking since the start of my court case, that I do feel have not been addressed correctly?
So please can you answer each question individually and bulletined in the same format,
so, I can understand my case, with your legal guidance.
1) Why have I not ever been arrested, for some think that clearly states that it is illegal?
2) Is it wrong for my Asbo case to be sitting in its civil capacity at court when it states in the applicant’s case I am being accused of the organisation of illegal raves with no previous convictions?
3) +++

08/03/2016
/ Page Numbers: 573,574

2.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
56. 1. 2
Asbo Me to Josie 08-03-2016 15-40

49) My Solicitor Asbo = Email Sim          Josie to Me
“I would like you to deal with the issues I have raised before we go any further as I feel it is unfair for you not to address them as they are to with my case and I have asked the same questions to yourself time and time again will you do this for me please in a headed company l please reply.”

08/03/2016
/ Page Numbers: 575,576

3.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
57. 1. 2
Asbo Me to Josie -08-03-2016 15-51

50) My Solicitor Asbo = Email Sim          Josie to Me
1) If you will not reply to my questions,
2) I will be forced to go to the legal ombudsman and legal aid department as well as seek legal advice in the public domain to weather, you should or not.
3) I have asked you the same questions over and over again and you steer away from them making me feel as if you are holding me hostage to laws that you no should never be imposed upon myself as I clearly keep pointing out the points of law and the barrister clearly agrees with me in the submissions as does anyone else I ask for their legal opinion please can you reply back to my questions in the emails I have sent about my case before we go any further I have been locked in my house for two years telling you the same think asking the same questions and still am not any of the wiser.

08/03/2016
/ Page Numbers: 577,578

4.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
58. 1. 2
Asbo Re Please reply 08-03-2016 14-23

Twice
51) My Solicitor Asbo = Email Sim          Josie to Me

Please confirm you can attend my office this Thursday at 6pm so that I can deal with the relevant aspects of your appeal and the questions raised by HHJ Pawlak.

08/03/2016
/ Page Numbers: 579,580


09/03/2016
1
The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue: 03
Finding a New Solicitor
Page Numbers: 2373,

“Dear Mr Cordell, thank you for your enquiry with this firm and for taking the time to speak to me about it yesterday. Unfortunately, we are unable to assist on this occasion as we are a small team and we do not have capacity to take on your matter at this _me. Details of firms that might be able to help can be found on the Ministry of Justice’s ‘Find a Legal Advisor’ page:
http://findlegal-advice.justice.gov.uk/.
I wish you the best of luck with”


10/03/2016
1.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
59. 1. 2
Asbo Office appointment 10-03-2016 11-14

52) [bookmark: _Hlk110341239]My Solicitor Asbo = Email Sim          Josie to Me
(a) I need to do the following on your case before Monday 14th March 2016:
(b) Take your instructions on the specific issues raised in HHJ Pawlak's letter
(c) Book a conference with the Public Defender so that the mention hearing can progress in April 2016.
(d) I will be working on Saturday and Sunday of this weekend subject to call outs.
(e) It is imperative that you attend so that I can progress these matters.
(f) I am leaving Michael Carroll & Co's employment and my last day of work is 2nd June 2016 so I would very much like to have your appeal ready before then.
(g) I need your co-operation in order to do this.
(h) If you do not want to co-operate with me then I will have to list the case for mention for non-co-operation.
(i) I do not want to do this.
(j) I await hearing from you.


10/03/2016
/ Page Numbers: 581

2.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
60. 1. 2
Asbo Re Office appointment 10-03-2016 12-15

53) [bookmark: _Hlk110341418]My Solicitor Asbo = Email Sim          Me to Josie 

1) I will be there on Sunday
2) I did send you an email to confirm this. I will be there at 11:30 with mum.
3) If you need to change the time due to call outs just let mum know please as she is the one taking me as I got no other way to get there.

10/03/2016
/ Page Numbers: 582

3.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
61. 1. 2
Asbo Re Office appointment 10-03-2016 13-11

54) [bookmark: _Hlk110341390]My Solicitor Asbo = Email Sim          Josie to Me
(a) The decision has to do with a lot of issues.
(b) It is not appropriate to get into the reasons.
(c) I am not authorised to disclose that I am leaving and have only done so, so I can sort your case before I leave.
(d) I would appreciate if you can attend the office Sunday so that I can have your case ready for hand over on 2nd June 2016.

10/03/2016
/ Page Numbers: 583

4.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
62. 1. 2
Asbo Re Office appointment 10-03-2016 13-40

Same as 3

55) My Solicitor Asbo = Email Sim          Josie to Me
(a) The decision has to do with a lot of issues.
(b) It is not appropriate to get into the reasons.
(c) I am not authorised to disclose that I am leaving and have only done so, so I can sort your case before I leave.
(d) I would appreciate if you can attend the office Sunday so that I can have your case ready for hand over on 2nd June 2016.

10/03/2016
/ Page Numbers: 584

5.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
63. 1. 2
Asbo Re Office appointment 10-03-2016 13-50

Same as 2

56) [bookmark: _Hlk110341939]My Solicitor Asbo = Email Sim          Me to Josie 

Josie
I will be there on Sunday; I did send you an email to confirm this. I will be there at 11:30 with mum.
If you need to change the time due to call outs just let mum know please as she is the one taking me as I got no other way to get there.
Simon

10/03/2016
/ Page Numbers: 585


12/03/2016
1.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
64. 1. 2
Asbo Me to Mother 12-03-2016 18-38

Subject: Some Files
working on SIMON CORDELL APPELLANT RESPONSE TO RESPONDENT STATEMENT OF WITNESS new new.doc   Fair Trial Article
Attachments: 6 Si-Information-Part-Edite.doc
1st OF INDEXED REQUESTS AND SUPPORTED EVIERDAINCE THAT IS
Some files that I have made that need to be gone over with josie
I have all the backbone points of law in the file ready as well can you check them, please.

12/03/2016
/ Page Numbers: 586,587,588
589,590,591,592,593,594
595,596,597,598,599,600
601,602,603,604,605,606
607,608,609,610,611,612
613,614,615,616,617,618
619,620,621,622,623


2.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
65. 1. 2
Asbo Mother - RE some files 12-03-2016 23-39

Subject: RE: Some Files
Attachments: STATEMENT OF WITNESS new new-01.doc
Simon, please see attached I wrote in red where I am up to but I have read more
and Simon there is so many things that are wrong.
you are putting yourself more in this then needs and sorry you are getting really carried away with yourself. in this statement and are going to get the ASBO if this goes in like this.
down to you really you send me files to look at then just have a go at me for what I say when I say something is wrong.
Yes, I changed bits up to where I am but hell you got the one you wrote and if you really want to keep that then that’s down to you.

12/03/2016
/ Page Numbers: 624
625,626,627,628,629,630
631,632,633,634,635,636
637,638,639,640,641,642
643,644,645,646,647,648
649,650


03/04/2016
1.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
66. 1. 2
Asbo R v Simon Cordell Crown Court 03-04-2016 01-11

57) My Solicitor Asbo = Email Sim          Josie to Me
(a) Please see attached the document that I have drafted for Monday's hearing.
(b) Can you indicate any amendments you want included?
(c) The points that you take issue with will be put to the officers giving live evidence.
(d) I will confirm the time of the hearing by separate email.
(e) +++ RESPONSE TO HHJ PAWLAK.docx


03/04/2016
/ Page Numbers: 651,652,653,654,655,656,657,658

2.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
67. 1. 2
Asbo Simon Cordell v Crown Court 03-04-2016 01-18

58) My Solicitor Asbo = Email Sim          Josie to Me
(a) Your mention hearing is listed on Monday 4th April 2016 at 2pm.
(b) Please attend court for1. 30pm.
(c) The case will be listed in court 1.
(d) Simon, can you review and confirm by email that you approve the document that I sent to you so that I can forward onto the barrister please email me any suggested amendments /additions.

03/04/2016
/ Page Numbers: 659

3.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
68. 1. 2
Asbo Simon Cordell v. Crown Court 03-04-2016 18-37

59) My Solicitor Asbo = Email Sim          Josie to Me
(a) [bookmark: _Hlk110341803]I have forwarded the document to the advocate who will be representing you tomorrow.
(b) Can you please email across any additions /amendments before 9pm tonight so that I can forward on to the advocate?
(c) Please email me to josephinewardsolicitor@gmail.com 
(d) so that I can forward before I board my flight.

03/04/2016
/ Page Numbers: 660

0 
The banging Started!


04/04/2016
1
ASBO mentioning took place,
And the judge asked for a schedule to get made by the prosecution; 04/04/2016

2
The 1st Appeal Stage
12 Out of 20 of 20 court dates the 5 of 13 appearance towards the 1st Asbo got held at Wood Green Crown Court and the judges were
--
Asbo!

3.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
69. 1. 2
Asbo Me to Josie 04-04-2016 11-58

60) My Solicitor Asbo = Email Sim          Me to Josie 
josie@michaelcarroNandco.com 
This one

04/04/2016
/ Page Numbers: 661

4.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
70. 1. 2
Asbo Re Simon Cordell for mention 04-04-2016 11-55

61) My Solicitor Asbo = Email Sim          Me to Josie 
(a) I sent the last one over last night but I will resend it now.
(b) I will also bring copies to court with me.

04/04/2016
/ Page Numbers: 662,663,664,665,666,667,668,669,670,671

5.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
71. 1. 2
Asbo Re Simon Cordell for mention 04-04-2016 11-56

62) My Solicitor Asbo = Email Sim          Josie to Me
(a) Which email address did you send it to?

04/04/2016
/ Page Numbers: 672

6.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
72. 1. 2
Asbo Re Simon Cordell for mention 04-04-2016 12-04

63) My Solicitor Asbo = Email Sim          Josie to Me
I did not receive. Please send again.

04/04/2016
/ Page Numbers: 673

7.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
73. 1. 2
Asbo Simon Cordell v. Commissioner 04-04-2016 11-48

64) [bookmark: _Hlk110351536]My Solicitor Asbo = Email Sim          Josie to Me
I refer to the above. Can you please send across any further documents so that I can forward to the barrister?

04/04/2016
/ Page Numbers: 674




12/04/2016

1 
Police complaint!
A Police complaint got made by me, about the fabricated forged evidence in the copy of the 1st ASBO application showing police Corrupt Practice, but the investigation was then latter suspended due to ongoing criminal investigation relating towards the 1st Asbo
I received a phone call a couple of days later I would say about the 14/04/2016.

2.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
74. 1. 2
Asbo Me to Josie 12-04-2016 17-30

65) My Solicitor Asbo = Email Sim          Me to Josie 
Is there any update about taking this to court to get the conditions defined?
I can’t take no more of not knowing what I am allowed to do and what I am not?

12/04/2016
/ Page Numbers: 675



13/04/2016
[bookmark: _Hlk110248195]1.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
75. 1. 2
Asbo Me to Josie 13-04-2016 16-32

66) My Solicitor Asbo = Email Sim          Me to Josie 
1) can you please let me have an update as to getting these ASBO conditions defined please?
2) Also, can you give me the notes from court on the 04/04/2016 and why did the Judge give them until the 01/09/2016 to hand over the information this does not give us any time to go over anything
3) I think this should have been handed over earlier so we had time.
4) can you explain it to me please?

13/05/2016
/ Page Numbers: 676




05/05/2016

0
George Quinton Moved into 113 Burncroft Avenue
/ 1 x new Tenant moved into 113 Burncroft Avenue / dated 02/05/2016!
Asbo!

1
Dear Josephine: --

67) [bookmark: _Hlk110355409]My Solicitor Asbo = Email Sim          Me to Josie 

How are you, I hope all is well?
1. After all and things considered, I will get straight into business, this letter is: towards our conversations, however I would appreciate it if you can reply to my questions below, as soon as: practically, possible and in due time before you finish your working contract and leave your work office for good, as you have explained that you will do, shortly, in time, so that we can conclude the case files and agreed activities needed to take place, such as taking the case to court, so that we are sure that the conditions get not imposed on me, by them being defined within accordance of jurisdiction of the law, as you have already agreed to do.
2. This is also inclusive of all information ready for the next representative of Michael carols office, who will be the new case handler to get prepared with my case files in a good order and informed well.
3. ++++

--
Asbo!


2
· Simon Cordell’s MP3’S Indexed
Stage 1
1x Recording
01m. 3rd Police Incoming call Sargent Thomas Stevens Line Manger 05_05_2016
Page Number:  Update Page Number 1,
05/05/2016
01m. 3rd Police Incoming call Sargent Thomas Stevens Line Manger 05_05_2016.docx
01m. 3rd Police Incoming call Sargent Thomas Stevens Line Manger 05_05_2016.htm
01m. 3rd Police Incoming call Sargent Thomas Stevens Line Manger 05_05_2016.mp3
--
Asbo!

3.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
76. 1. 2
Asbo Me to Mother 05-05-2016 14-15

Subject: Can you take a look at this please and tell me what you think about sending it
05/05/2016
Dear Josephine
How are you I hope all is well? I would appreciate it if you can reply to my questions below.
In the understanding of the on goings that did occur at the court mentioning at wood green crown court on the 22nd 23rd and 24th 02/2016, when on that date mentioned the company, who you are acting for that is representing myself Mr. Simon Cordell, that is named Michael Carroll & co solicitors, that you do or did represent a contract with till the 2nd June 2016.

05/05/2016
/ Page Numbers: 677

4.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
77. 1. 2

“Same as Number 3”
Asbo Me to Josie 05-05-2016 16-25
Subject: Can you take a look at this please and tell me what you think about sending it
05/05/2016
Dear Josephine

05/05/2016
/ Page Numbers: 678,679,680,681,682,683


5.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
78. 1. 2 Asbo Me to Josie 05-05-2

“Same as Number 3”
Asbo Me to Josie 05-05-2016 16-25
Subject: Can you take a look at this please and tell me what you think about sending it
05/05/2016
Dear Josephine

016 16-27
05/05/2016
/ Page Numbers: 684,685,686,687,688,689





16/05/2016
1
The 2nd Asbo Folder / pub Book Issue: 1!
Witness Statement of Steve Elsmore date Submitted: 11/08/2016 for a Canary Wharf Group Incident Report No. 74507
(a) I am Steve Elsmore, a Police officer attached to the Anti-Social Behaviour Team within the London Borough of Enfield.
(b) I make this further statement regarding an ASBO matter in relation to Simon CORDELL.
(c) On 16th May 2016, I was asked to check timings in relation to the schedule that is due to be served on the court. Whilst searching for timings for Crimit HTRT00376798,
(d) I found an incident log attached to this Crimit.
(e) I do not recall previously seeing this log.
(f) Usually, the inputting officer would put an indicator on the Crimit to say that there is an attachment.
(g) On this occasion there is no indicator referring to this attachment.
(h) It is possible that I may have previously missed this attachment due to the volume of incidents that I was searching through.
(i) The attachment itself is an incident report from Canary Wharf Group and the incident summary states -Trespassers on site - illegal rave - forced entry shed 4 - Police tasked - no action - group left site.
(j) This is dated 12 January 2013.
(k) The incident log details what action was taken by Canary Wharf Group during this particular incident.
(l) It also provides detail on the impact to the residents.
(m) On page 5 of the incident log there is an entry that states “P BOUZON (CW178) informs the ECC that the vehicle registrations that he gave me are actually the 2 vehicles that gained access through the fence and arc located within the Shed 4 area”.
(n) One of the vehicles is MA57LDY.
(o) This vehicle was registered to Simon CORDELL as per the Crimit Report.
(p) +++ “An Extraordinary Frauded Amount More!”


Page Numbers: 326,327,328,329,330,331,332
11/08/2016





17/05/2016
1
Sim – Text!
I made a phone call to MR. Carrol
Sim – Text!
A. Me to Mr. Carroll: 17/05/2016 17:04:25
You are the legal director of your firm Josie works for you and you have the contact to represent me under the judge’s orders I have over 300 emails that I sent to Josie, and some she sent to me, with your company name attached to them that have not meet correct: --
B. Me to Mr. Carroll: 17/05/2016 17:06:32
Along the legal guidelines I do not want to put a complaint in as I know you so well, but I want you to have my best interest at heart when representing me, I am never rude to you but you seem to be towards me.
C. Me to Mr. Carroll: 17/05/2016 17:09:44
Please, can you arrange a meeting, so we can act professional together and repair the damage and look into the emails that show the damage that has got caused to my life, you should meet me and go over them first as the director of your company before you tell me to write an official complaint.
D. Me to Mr. Carroll: 17/05/2016 17:17:32
Sorry to text but I feel you should talk to me, like the person you have known for years that has always had respect for you as you have only seen half of the official emails, as Josie has two emails, that is if you check them, can we arrange a meeting and iron out the rubbish.
E. Mr. Carroll: 17/05/2016 17:26:03
Simon, Speak to Ms. Ward.
F. Mr. Carroll: *****617644-17/05/2016 17:28:05
Simon, Speak to Ms. Ward.
G. Me to Mr. Carroll: 17/05/2016 17:32:07
OK but you are director and you seem to get misinformed as to the status and on goings of my case as there is something that needs to be addressed, my many issues of concern are no there is more information being served in September the 1st before the said trial that I handed an article six into the judge that is in regard to the trial also what barrister I will be getting?
H. Mr. Carroll:  ****70617644 17/05/2016 17:33:31
Speak to Ms Ward, she is familiar with your case not me and have a very nice evening.
I. Me to Mr. Carroll: 17/05/2016 17:33:48
OK.
Me to Mr. Carroll:
--
Asbo!





18/05/2016
1.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
79. 1. 2
Asbo Me to Mother 18-05-2016 14-14

Subject: Re: Here
Thank you.
On Wednesday, 18 May 2016, 13:51, Lorraine Cordell <lorraine32@blueyonder.co.uk> wrote here is the file I started (A) and the one you sent me.
at this time working on an email for josie to found out what is going to happen it should be ready later today but I want to make sure I get the point across that's needs to be in one email.
I will send that when it is ready
I have also ordered the chips now
Mum

18/05/2016
/ Page Numbers: 690



22/05/2016
1.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
80. 1. 2
Asbo Mother - Re Email for Josie 22-05-2016 15-48

Attachments: case_asbo_letter_where_i_stand_22-05-2016.doc
Simon
Please see attached letter and read all at end I written in red for you to del before it sent when sending send to both Josie emails
Hi Josie
1. Would it please be possible for you to send me the barrister's notes for the last hearing please and a copy of his submission that he wrote I know it was not handed in but would like a copy of it please.
2. Also, the date on my appeal I know it is in Sep 2016 at some point.
3. There was something’s I did want to ask and that was why did the Judge give them until the 01/09/2016 to hand over anything that was needed and what the judge himself asked to be given, as that will give us very little time in order to go over anything, they hand to us and the court.
4. +++

22/05/2016
/ Page Numbers: 691,692,693




23/05/2016
1
· The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue: 03

Mother to Me
1st Asbo Trial Court Transcripts 

“Please see a copy of the court transcripts as listed below;”

Page Numbers: 2452,2453,2454,2455,2456,2457,
2458,2459,2460,2461,
--
Asbo!


2
· +1x Email!

“Dear Josephine, how are you, I hope all is well? 1.	After all, things considered, I will get straight into business. This letter is, furthermore, towards our conversations, however I would appreciate it if you can reply to my questions below, as soon as practically possible and with due time before you finish your contract and leave office, so that we can conclude the case files and agreed activities, such as taking the case to court, so that to be sure that the conditions are imposed and defined within accordance of jurisdiction of the law, as you have already agreed to do so, this is also inclusive of all information ready for the next representative of Michael Carroll's office, who will be the new case handler, so that he or she can be prepared to instruct any barrister for any court herrings, as per-listed. +++”

--
Asbo!


3.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
81. 1. 2

“Same as Number 1”
Asbo Court Transcripts Lower Court -23-05-2016 03-31
Please see a copy of the court transcripts as listed below.

23/05/2016
/ Page Numbers: 694,695,696,697,698,699,700,701


4.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
82. 1. 2

“Same as Number 2”
Asbo Me to Mother 23-05-2016 03-18

“Dear Josephine, how are you, I hope all is well? 1.	After all, things considered, I will get straight into business. This letter is, furthermore, towards our conversations, however I would appreciate it if you can reply to my questions below, as soon as practically possible and with due time before you finish your contract and leave office, so that we can conclude the case files and agreed activities, such as taking the case to court, so that to be sure that the conditions are imposed and defined within accordance of jurisdiction of the law, as you have already agreed to do so, this is also inclusive of all information ready for the next representative of Michael Carroll's office, who will be the new case handler, so that he or she can be prepared to instruct any barrister for any court herrings, as per-listed. +++”

23/05/2016
/ Page Numbers: 702,703,704


5.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
83. 1. 2

“Same as Number 1”
Asbo Please see a copy listed below 23-05-2016 03-32
Please see a copy of the court transcripts as listed below.

23/05/2016
/ Page Numbers: 705,706,707,708,709,710,711,712

6.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:


84. 1. 2

“Same as Number 1”
Asbo Re Letter 23-05-2016 03-32
Please see a copy of the court transcripts as listed below.

23/05/2016
/ Page Numbers: 713,714,715,716,717,718,719,720

12/07/2016
1.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
85. 1. 2

Asbo Simon Cordell v Commissioner 12-07-2016 13-17

68) My Solicitor Asbo = Email Sim          Josie to Me
Subject: Simon Cordell v. Metropolitan Police Commissioner appeal against imposition of an ASBO 29th, 30th September 2016 and 1st October 2016
Dear Simon / Lorraine I refer to the above matter. Please note that Mr Andrew Locke has returned from a career sabbatical and he has agreed to deal with the appeal against the imposition of an ASBO. I am in the process of confirming a conference date with Mr Locke, hopefully within the next two weeks. I have notified Mr Morris from the Public Defender Service that Mr Locke is your preferred choice and I have requested the written submissions that he had prepared for the mention hearing in April 2016 that you did not consent to or permit us to serve upon the prosecution, instead your own document was served at your insistence and contrary to the advice given by both Mr Andrew Morris and myself. +++

12/07/2016
/ Page Numbers: 721





13/07/2016
1.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
86. 1. 2
Asbo Conference with h July 2016 - 13-07-2016 12-53

69) My Solicitor Asbo = Email Sim          Josie to Me
The earliest date that Mr Locke is available for a conference to discuss your appeal is the 27th July 2016. Can you please ensure that you make yourself available on that date? I will confirm the time and location on Monday 25th July 2016.

13/07/2016
/ Page Numbers: 722


0
The banging Started!



11/08/2016
1
New
· The 2nd Asbo Folder / pub Book Issue: 1!
Witness Statement of Steve Elsmore Dated 11/08/2016 and Canary Wharf Group Incident Report No. 74507 /
(a) I am Steve Elsmore, a Police officer attached to the Anti-Social Behaviour Team within the London Borough of Enfield.
(b) I make this further statement regarding an ASBO matter in relation to Simon CORDELL.
(c) On 16th May 2016, I was asked to check timings in relation to the schedule that is due to be served on the court. Whilst searching for timings for Crimit HTRT00376798,
(d) I found an incident log attached to this Crimit.
(e) I do not recall previously seeing this log.
(f) Usually, the inputting officer would put an indicator on the Crimit to say that there is an attachment.
(g) On this occasion there is no indicator referring to this attachment.
(h) It is possible that I may have previously missed this attachment due to the volume of incidents that I was searching through.
(i) The attachment itself is an incident report from Canary Wharf Group and the incident summary states -Trespassers on site - illegal rave - forced entry shed 4 - Police tasked - no action - group left site.
(j) This is dated 12 January 2013.
(k) The incident log details what action was taken by Canary Wharf Group during this particular incident.
(l) It also provides detail on the impact to the residents.
(m) On page 5 of the incident log there is an entry that states “P BOUZON (CW178) informs the ECC that the vehicle registrations that he gave me are actually the 2 vehicles that gained access through the fence and arc located within the Shed 4 area”.
(n) One of the vehicles is MA57LDY.
(o) This vehicle was registered to Simon CORDELL as per the Crimit Report.
(p) +++ “An Extraordinary Frauded Amount More!”


Page Numbers: 326,327,328,329,330,331,332
11/08/2016







17/08/2016
1
Sally Gilchrist Sent Me A Letter Schedulable of Incidents Added Forged Witness Statements.


2
· The 2nd Asbo Folder / pub Book Issue: 02!
Schedule of Incidents

In The Wood Green Crown Court
The Matter of An Appeal Against an Anti- Social Behaviour Order (Crime and Disorder Act 1998, Section 4) Between: Simon Cordell and The Commissioner of Police of The Metropolis. ++++

Page Numbers: 322,323,324
Changed Location






24/08/2016
1
Stage 5
· The Enfield Councils History FOI Indexed
Stage 5
Re: Formal Complaint due to letter dated 29/11/2016 this Formal Complaint is to be added to the Formal Complaint dated 24/08/2016

Dear Lemmy Nwabuisi and any other person who is copied in this letter.
1. I am writing this letter on behalf of Mr Simon Cordell of 109 Burncroft Ave, EN3 7JQ regarding the letter you wrote dated the 29/11/2016 which was received on the 01/12/2016.
2. I am not sure if you are aware there is an ongoing formal complaint that is being addressed by Mr Daniel Ellis from Complaints & Access to Information Team which addresses some of the information you have included into your letter, but I will be covering points in this reply and also forwarding it to the people it needs to be addressed to.
3. The 1st point I will address is the meeting you have set up for Mr Simon Cordell on the 06/12/2016 at 14:00 hours at Enfield Civic Centre.
4. ++++

Page Number: 25,26,27,28,





02/09/2016
1
No disclosure got received 1st Asbo Case!
1. The 02/09/2016 when no disclosure got received.
2. I made a call to my solicitor who told me she was on leave on holiday until the 05/09/2016.
3. I then made a call to the solicitor’s office to see if any disclosure had gotten received which they said no also.
4. I then called Miss Silly Gilchrist to ask her if the disclosure had got sent which she replied yes, it had in the beginning of August 2016.
5. I then called the court to ask if it could be listed in court the following week regarding the disclosure.
6. I spoke to a lady called Julie, who deals with Appeals cases; she said she would get it listed for 07/09/2016.



2
· Simon Cordell’s MP3’S Indexed
Stage 1
1x Recording
01m. 1st sally 02/09/2016
Sally told me that I am dead down the phone!
Page Number:  Update Page Number 1,
01m. 1st Sally - Asbo Case Handler Scotland Yard 02_09_2016.docx
01m. 1st Sally - Asbo Case Handler Scotland Yard 02_09_2016.htm
01m. 1st Sally - Asbo Case Handler Scotland Yard 02_09_2016.mp3





04/09/2016
1
The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue: 03
Case Defence /

Mother to Me!
Let me know what you think
Attachments: Report-Reply_1.doc (316.00 KB

Page Numbers: 2475,
--
Asbo!






07/09/2016
1
Mother spoke to a lady called Julie
Who deals with Appeals cases; she said she would get the Asbo listed for 07/09/2016 On the 07/09/2016 never got listed in court, and it has now taken until the 16/09/2016 for it to be listed?

--
Asbo!





08/09/2016
1
The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue: 03
Case Defence Josephine /

Mother to Me!
1. I sent the below to Josey asking her to as the barrister for his document she is going to deal with that again today and ask him to email it over to her as she has not got a copy of it.
2. Subject: Re: Simon Cordell Case Dear Josey
(a) I am writing this email to ask for the court document which was not used at court on the 04/04/2016 made up by my acting barrister Mr Andrew Morris for the hearing on the 04/04/2016 which was not used and my document was submitted to the court.
(b) There was a section in Mr Andrew Morris document that was with regard to hearsay rules which was spoken to the judge about which I did want included.
(c) I was not given a copy of Mr Andrew Morris document and I ask if one can be obtained, please.

Page Numbers: 2481
--
Asbo!


2
The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue: 03
Case Defence Josephine /

Mother to Me!
1) Here read what she wants to send to Sally Gilchrest
(a) Subject: Proposed letter for Commissioner of Metropolitan Police. Lorraine, Please confirm whether there are any additions that Simon wants included in this letter. I need to send this document across within the next hour.

Page Numbers: 2482
--
Asbo!


3
The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue: 03
Case Defense Josephine /

[bookmark: _Hlk110355328][bookmark: _Hlk110355541]Josie to Mother & Me!
1. Simon, I do not believe that it is in your best interests for me to serve the suggested amendments to the letter that I proposed sending to the Ms Sally Gilchrist.
2. The reason for this advice is similar to the advice given to you by Mr Morris on 4th April 2016 and you decided to ignore his advice.
3. A lot of the matters you raise I have previously advised you can be dealt with by cross examination.
4. Your instructions are simply that you have not organised, provided equipment or been concerned in the organisation of illegal raves.
5. ++++


/ Page Numbers: 2483,2484
--
Asbo!

4
1x Email
Simon Cordell Case

Josie to My Barrister
1. I am forwarding you an email received from Simon Cordell and his mother in which they are requesting the document that you prepared opposing the introduction off the hearsay evidence.
2. I explained Simon rejected this document on 4th April 2016 and would not allow this to get served on the Court or Respondent, I also explained he got provided with a copy of this document and he is stating that this document gets handed back to you and he now wants a copy of the document.
3. Can you please email me across the document that you prepared so Mr Cordell can have this?
4. Thank you for your kind help in this matter.

--
Asbo!

5
1x Email
I sent this to Josie

70) My Solicitor Asbo = Email Sim          Me to Josie 
A. I do not understand why it is not in my best interests for you to serve the suggested amendments that I made in relation towards the letter you proposed sending to Ms Sally Gilchrist.
B. The reason I do not understand is:
C. ++++

--
Asbo!


6
The letter Andy Locke was talking about: --
A. The letter Andy Locke was talking about was the one my solicitors had drafted on the 08/09/2016 to Miss Sally Gilchrist (Please see Attached email and letter marked 08/09/2016.
B. Ms Ward) she did not like the amendments I made in the letter that was on solicitor's letter headed paper so amended it on to non-letter headed paper and edited what I had written.
C. She emailed this back to me asking me to confirm in writing and sign the letter if I confirmed I still wanted it to get sent.
D. (Please see attached email and letter marked 08/09/2016.
E. Ms Ward 01) I believe this letter got sent I also believe you will see it never got signed to get sent, and my mother believes this is the letter Andy Locke is talking about the one he saw.
F. I cannot confirm this 100% as I never saw the letter in court nor did my mother.

--
Asbo!


7.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
93. 1. 2
Asbo Josie to Me 08-09-2016 01-40

“Same as Number 3”
Josie to Mother & Me!
6. Simon, I do not believe that it is in your best interests for me to serve the suggested amendments to the letter that I proposed sending to the Ms Sally Gilchrist.

08/09/2016
/ Page Numbers: 742,743,744745,746


8.  (Click here to go back to the Index)
Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
94. 1. 2
Asbo Me to Josie 08-09-2016 23-10
08/09/2016
/ Page Numbers: 747,748,749
--
747,
From:	Rewired <re_wired@ymail.com>
Sent time: 08/09/2016 11:10:24 PM
To: josephinewardsolicitor@gmail.com
Dear Josie
1. I do not understand why it is not in my best interests for you to serve the suggested amendments that I made in relation towards the letter that you proposed sending to Ms Sally Gilchrist.
2. The reason I do not understand is because:
3. Mr Morris advice on 4th April 2016 was the same as what I had explained to yourself when the case had started dated 12th September 2014 as received on receipt by yourself and by method of email's and them emails referred to the respondent's application of an Asbo order quoting "That a case should not rely solely on hearsay" as mine seems to do by the police officers.


9.  (Click here to go back to the Index)
Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
95. 1. 2
Asbo Me to Mother 08-09-2016 23-12
08/09/2016
/ Page Numbers: 750,751,752
--
750,
From: Rewired <re_wired@ymail.com>
Sent time: 08/09/2016 11:12:06 PM
To: Lorraine Cordell <lorraine32@blueyonder.co.uk>
Subject: I sent this to Josie
Dear Josie


10.  (Click here to go back to the Index)
Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
96. 1. 2
Asbo Me to Mother 08-09-2016 14-03
08/09/2016
/ Page Numbers: 753
--
753,
From:	Rewired <re_wired@ymail.com>
Sent time: 08/09/2016 02:02:47 PM
To: Lorraine Cordell <lorraine32@blueyonder.co.uk>
Subject: Here is a copy thanks
Attachments: 4686d991-e355-3707-4d08-656ca31aab33@yahoo.com


11.  (Click here to go back to the Index)
Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
97. 1. 2
Asbo Me to Mother 08-09-2016 14-05
08/09/2016
/ Page Numbers: 754
--
754,
From: Rewired <re_wired@ymail.com>
Sent time: 08/09/2016 02:05:25 PM
To: Lorraine Cordell <lorraine32@blueyonder.co.uk>
Subject: mum
Attachments: 6329e4cc-4d86-b369-1fbd-11381fa923be@yahoo.com


12.  (Click here to go back to the Index)
Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
98. 1. 2
Asbo Mother - FW Metropolitan Police 08-09-2016 12-52
08/09/2016
/ Page Numbers: 755,756,757
--
755,
From: Lorraine Cordell <lorraine32@blueyonder.co.uk>
Sent time: 08/09/2016 12:52:02 PM
To: Rewired <re_wired@ymail.com>
Subject: FW: Proposed letter for Commissioner of Metropolitan Police
Attachments: Letter to Commissioner of Police of the Metropolis 08.09.2016.doc
here read what she wants to see to silly Gilchrest


13  (Click here to go back to the Index)
The banging Started!




09/09/2016
1
The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue: 03
Case Defence Josephine

[bookmark: _Hlk110355923]Mother to Me!
Simon when I opened the email this is how it come out, I could not read it so had to go to your email and save to pdf not sure if it will come out to Josey like the below or not.

Page Numbers: 2485,2486,2487,2488
--
Asbo!


2
The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue: 03
Case Defence Josephine

“Same as Above Number 1!”
Mother to Me!
Simon when I opened the email this is how it come out, I could not read it so had to go to your email and save to pdf not sure if it will come out to Josey like the below or not.

Page Numbers: 2489
--
Asbo!






12/09/2016
1
1 x Email
Mr. Morris, Andrew (LAA) Barrister!
Hi Josephine
1. I attached the document as requested.
2. Please stay advised that as I no longer represent Mr Cordell, and this document does not contain information based on what his current instructions are as between yourself and his barrister.
3. This document got prepared for a specific purpose to deal with a response to HHJ Pawlak's letter, after consulting the client for some length of time; he informed both you and me that he did not wish for this document to get handed up.
4. Instead, as you remember and against my firm advice, he asked me to hand up his own typed document. which the Judge then read, I am not sure for which purpose the client wishes to use this document now, but maybe his barrister will want to advise him, as to the best course of action and particularly, in terms of any hearsay applications.
5. You remember that these got dealt with already and the Judge who allowed the hearsay applications by the Crown.
6. Please contact me if you require any further information,
Regards Andrew L

--
Asbo!


2.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
101. 1. 2
Asbo Me to Mother 12-09-2016 11-57

Subject: Re: Report.
1. I want to sue them I am showing the solicitor/
On Monday, 12 September 2016, 10:18, Lorraine Cordell <lorraine32@blueyonder.co.uk> wrote:
(a) I do not understand why you would put the whole of the CD in this I just cannot understand it you keep them wondering what's on that CD did they say anything they should have etc. why been you giving them all the information so they can keep it on file about you.
(b) Simon you are meant to be trying to get your records corrected you want them to have as little as possible on file about you why are you doing this in such a way, they can hold more on you.

12/09/2016
/ Page Numbers: 760


13/09/2016
1
Ms. Ward
Arrange a meeting in chambers on the 13/09/2016.
I could not attend, which is the only date since this court case has stated to take place that I missed.

--
Asbo!



14/09/2016
1
The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue: 03
Building Court Case 1ST Asbo 22

Mr. Morris, Andrew (LAA) Barrister!
Hi Josephine
1. I attached the document as requested.
2. Please stay advised that as I no longer represent Mr Cordell, and this document does not contain information based on what his current instructions are as between yourself and his barrister.

Page Numbers: 2494,2495,2496,2497
--
Asbo!


2
1 x Email
Case Barrister: --

[bookmark: _Hlk110356973]Mother to Me!
1. Simon here is the attached document from the barrister for April which never used.
2. From what Josey has said the judge has said that the hearsay gets allowed.
3. The barrister does not want this document used as you would not use it at the hearing.
4. Please read below the email and you will see what got said.

--
Asbo!


3
1 x Email
Josephine ward solicitor: --

“Same as Above Number 1!”
Mr. Morris, Andrew (LAA) Barrister!
Hi Josephine
3. I attached the document as requested.
4. Please stay advised that as I no longer represent Mr Cordell, and this document does not contain information based on what his current instructions are as between yourself and his barrister.

--
Asbo!




15/09/2016
1
1 X Email

Asbo Listed in Court
On the 07/09/2016: -- For some reason it was not listed in court, and it has now taken until the 16/09/2016 for it to be listed. (Asbo)

Asbo!


2
The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue: 03
Case Defence Josephine

“Empty in Flipbooks”

Page Numbers: 677
--
Asbo!


16/09/2016
1
· The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue:
Case Defence Josephine /

71) My Solicitor Asbo = Email Sim          Josie to Me
1. This is the disclosure that the Respondent states they sent to Michael Carroll & Co in August 2016.
2. I made enquiries with staff at Michael Carroll & Co
3. and I was told that this had not been received.
4. This was sent to me email on Tuesday, but I do not have access to that email on my phone but have to be near a desk top computer.
5. I am forwarding this to you now.
6. I am waiting for Andrew Locke's court note from today's hearing
7. and I will revert to you in writing re the solicitor / barrister / client relationship and whether either Andrew Locke or I can continue to represent you in this matter.
8. +++
(a) Please see attached correspondence sent to you by DX on 17th August 2016. Yours faithfully Sally Gilchrist.

Page Numbers: 2501,2502
--
Asbo!


2
· The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue:
Case Defence Josephine /

Mother to Me!
1. I know there is shit loads wrong with this case, I said it from the start when I looked at the files said to you also to look at the CADs I had enough of you telling me I have done nothing to help you when all I have done is sit here for God knows how long doing shit for you.
2. All you do is run me down, I say something, and you don’t hear as all you are doing is talking over me.
3. You call me and ask me to do things I do them, yet I do nothing from what you say.
4. where would you stand now if I did not have all the dam emails I write nowhere as you would not be able to prove shit but again, I do nothing.
5. I had enough and this time I mean it don’t call me and ask me anything thing as all you do after is blame me for everything.
6. you think you got a lot going on and what this is doing to your life.
7. Well please tell me what the hell do you think it is doing to my life and on top of that I am dealing with hospitals and illness and everything else, and you think your life is hard.
8. I had enough just leave me alone.

Page Numbers: 2503
--
Asbo!


3
The last mention Hearing got date: -- 16/09/2016 for this case, regarding disclosure.
1. Also, a conference got booked with my barrister, Mr Andy Locke, I will explain my version of the events that took place on the day in question and prior leading up to this.
2. It too me, by my acting solicitors, that it had got arranged for myself to be in court by 09:30 hours, but shortly, later this gets rearranged to 09:00 hours so I could have taken part in a meeting, with my barrister, which I agreed to
3. I arrived at Court with my mother as agreed for 09:00 Am my barrister did not arrive until around 09:40 Am.
4. On my barristers arrival we all moved into an unlocked side room for the arranged meeting, as we all took a seat so to discuss anything, Mr Andy Locke apologised as he was not well, he continued to explain that he had received emails from Ms Ward and that he need time to read them all, on trying to open the emails he realized he was having issues with connecting to the internet and after trying for some time he realised that he could not and then subsequently, retired out of the room to call Ms Ward on his mobile telephone.
5. In this moment he still had no time to talk to me as he had been on his phone to Ms Ward at around 10:00 hours the court clerk called every person of interest relating to the case into court.
6. Andy Locke came back into the conference room to warn us of the clerk’s demands and turned back away, moving with a fast pass towards the courtroom, I remember trying to stop him to expand to him what my concerns were; (As we had not had a moment to talk) and I got concerned about the disclosure that would get asked for, I asked Andy Locke if he could ask the Judge to adjourn the case for 5 or 10 minutes so I could understand what was going on in my case with himself, which he then replied the answer of “no.
7. On our travels towards the courtroom, he explained that he believed the hearing was only for disclosure about the schedule.
8. +++


--
Asbo!


4.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
114. 1. 2

“Same as Above Number 1!”
Asbo from Sally Gilchrist 16-09-2016 01-40
72) [bookmark: _Hlk110360061]My Solicitor Asbo = Email Sim          Josie to Me
1. This is the disclosure that the Respondent states they sent to Michael Carroll & Co in August 2016.
2. I made enquiries with staff at Michael Carroll & Co and I was told that this had not been received. This was sent to my email on Tuesday, but I do not have access to that email on my phone but have to be near a desk top computer.
3. I am forwarding this to you now.
4. I am waiting for Andrew Locke's court note from today's hearing and I will revert to you in writing re the solicitor / barrister / client relationship and whether either Andrew Locke or I can continue to represent you in this matter.

16/09/2016
/ Page Numbers: 869,870
871,872,873,874,875,876
877,878,879,880,881,882
883


19/09/2016
1
The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue: 03
Case Defense Josephine /
Page Numbers: 2504,2505,2506
Subject: Fwd.: Your appeal at Wood Green Crown Court- 26th September 2016
1. Please see emails forwarded below.
Josephine
Simon
(a) I am forwarding an email regarding Friday's hearing.
(b) I have discussed the matter with Michael Carroll himself.
(c) I personally cannot represent you any further.
(d) Michael Carroll has indicated that if you agree in writing that you will consent to being assessed by a psychiatrist as to your fitness to participate in the court proceedings by 1pm this afternoon in writing to
(e) michael@michaelcarrollandco.Com
(f) then he will obtain funding so that you can be assessed.
(g) This will mean writing to the court to request that the appeal hearing date be vacated until this issue is resolved.
(h) If the Psychiatrist's opinion is that you are fit to participate in the court process, then you can proceed to represent yourself as you have expressed a desire to do so in the past.
(i) If the Psychiatrist's opinion is that you are not fit to participate in the court process, then the application will be to adjourn until such time as you are fit to participate in the proceedings.
(j) Can you please confirm whether you will agree to being assessed by 1pm (appointment to be notified in due course) this afternoon in order that we can notify the court?
(k) If you refuse to be assessed, then Michael Carroll & Co will write to the court to notify them that they are no longer willing to act as the solicitor / client relationship has irretrievably broken down.
(l) If you do not respond by 1pm this afternoon, Monday 19th September 2016 then Michael Carroll & Co will have no choice but to write to the court to confirm that there has been an irretrievable break down in the solicitor / client relationship and you wish to represent yourself.
(m) Can you please communicate by email from now on with Michael Carroll & Co Solicitors?
---------- Forwarded message ----------
Simon
(a) Please accept this email as written confirmation that I am no longer prepared to represent you.
(b) I am satisfied that there has been a complete breakdown in solicitor / client relationship.
(c) I also have concerns as to your capacity to follow and participate in the appeal proceedings.
(d) You are unwilling or incapable of listening to advice.
(e) You have questioned my professional and personal integrity.
(f) I have represented you for a very long time and continued to represent you in these proceedings because of the regard and respect that I have for your mother.
(g) In April 2016 I requested that you be assessed by a psychiatrist or give me access to your medical notes which you refused to do.
(h) You threatened to blacken my name on the Internet if I raised the issue again.
(i) You were recently sectioned in St Anne's hospital and you challenged that section and were released.
(j) I believe that you are not able to listen to advice.
(k) I believe that you are incapable of participating in proceedings.
(l) You insist on arguing points that are irrelevant and detrimental to your case.
(m) You do not allow the conferences to move on.
(n) The allegation against you simply is that you organised raves / parties that caused antisocial or had the potential to cause anti-social behaviour.
(o) See schedule forwarded to you on Friday.
(p) All the matters alleged you have already provided instructions and challenges to the allegations.
(q) Put as simply as possible you deny organising, providing sound equipment or sourcing premises for the purposes of holding raves / Parties.
(r) You challenged whether the events in question are illegal raves as trespass is not present.
(s) This argument has no bearing on your case as you deny and have repeatedly denied sourcing premises, providing equipment or organising any of the events with the exception of Mill Marsh Lane which you accept you were present for a small birthday party gathering (again no witness statement / witness details provided) I have advised you that it is my view that regardless of whether Progress Way was a private party (LAPSO loophole) or a rave the bottom line is that anti-social behaviour was caused due to noise nuisance / disorderly conduct.
(t) You seek to use the appeal proceedings to challenge the law by arguing that any person living in a commercial building under a LAPSO notice can hold moving in parties.
(u) They are not holding a rave as trespass is not present, but they are causing anti-social behaviour to neighbouring residents when they hold events that cause extreme noise etc.
(v) On no occasion during your instructions did you say that you were living on the premises, nor did you state that your sound system had been seized.
(w) You are appealing against the Magistrates Court decision that you organised these events, provided sound equipment or sourced premises.
(x) You wish to introduce topics that have no bearing to the narrow issue which is did you organise or provide equipment for these events, which if they went ahead would or had the potential of causing anti-social behaviour.
(y) I am under no obligation to argue points that are not relevant to your appeal.
(z) I have copied Michael Carroll in in this email and you must now communicate with him as our relationship has irretrievably broken down.
(aa) The case is listed again for disclosure if required on Wednesday before HHJ PAWLAK. A disclosure request must be submitted by Michael Carroll & Co before 4pm on Monday 19th September 2016 with the Respondent replying by 20th September 2016.
(ab) Andrew Locke is declining to represent you also as he cannot hold a meaningful conference with you.
(ac) You reject advice and have called me a liar.
(ad) Simon, your capacity to follow and participate in proceedings needs to be assessed and until such time as it is, no solicitor will undertake your case or deal with you, nor will any barrister.
(ae) I have taken advice from the Law Society on these issues and whilst I cannot disclose your recent sectioning to the court / Respondent I can decline to represent you until the issue is addressed as can Michael Carroll & Co.
(af) I wish you success in your appeal and I regret the breakdown in our solicitor / client relationship.

--
Asbo / Wood Green Crown Court


2
The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue: 03
Case Defence Josephine

Mother to Me!
1) Please confirm I can send you do not need to go into great detail the less the better this is why I wrote the email this way.
Dear Josey / Michael
(a) I am writing this email due to an email I got from Josey today.
(b) As I said to Josey when she called me, I do not have any internet to login to my email so have not read the emails she sent, But Josey asked my mother to tell me what was in the email which she has done.
(c) And I asked her to write this email to you confirming the below.
(d) Josey has asked me to agree to have an assessment by a Psychiatrist I do not see the need as I was put under a section 2 on the 15/08/2016 and released due to a Tribunal I had on the 26/08/2016.
(e) Since being released I have the early intervention team coming to my home to check on my welfare.
(f) I can send you the copy of the tribunal release from the section 2.
(g) And I can also ask a letter to be written from the early intervention team when they attend my home today, which can be forwarded to you.
(h) I believe this will tell you all that would be needed.

Page Numbers: 2504,2505,2506
--
Asbo / Wood Green Crown Court


3
The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue: 03
Case Defence Josephine

[bookmark: _Hlk110359930]“Same as Above Number 1!”
Mother to Me!
1) Please confirm I can send you do not need to go into great detail the less the better this is why I wrote the email this way.
Dear Josey / Michael

Page Numbers: 2507
--
Asbo / Wood Green Crown Court


4
The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue: 03
Case Defence Josephine

“Same as Above Number 1!”
Mother to Me!
1) Please confirm I can send you do not need to go into great detail the less the better this is why I wrote the email this way.
Dear Josey / Michael

Page Numbers: 2508,2509,2510
--
Asbo / Wood Green Crown Court


5
Now I would like to explain a little more about this case and how it has got handled: -
1. On the 19/09/2016 my mother got contacted by my solicitors by way of her mobile phone, to say an email had got sent by her and that could my mother read it, my solicitor then called me and told me an email had got sent could I read it which I replied I have no internet so I cannot access my emails, she then said too me to contact my mother and that she will explain to me.
2. Which I then heard what had got written in the context of the email?
3. The email stated that my acting solicitor is no longer prepared to represent me and neither was Mr Andy Locke and if my solicitor firm was to continue to have by best interest at heart and continue representing me that I would have to agree to conditions such as; I got asked to reply to an email sent to myself by my solicitor firm via: michael@michaelcarrollandco.com; which I did and as of this date 20/09/2016, I still have not had a response from Michael Carroll in relation towards this, neither has my mum had a reply to a vast majority of the email’s that she has also sent, my mother got an email from Ms Word with an attached that got sent to the court, with an application to get taken off the record regarding the Appeal listed for 26th September 2016 this would still mean once again my appeal date would get vacated until this issue got resolved to no fault of my own. 
4. On the 19/02/2016 my solicitor also tried to get taken off the record for this case, which got denied by the court I have since gotten told that the only reason my solicitor is still acting for me is due to the regard and respect for my mother in received correspondence and the only issue, I take with this is I believe she should be there to have my best interest at heart.
--
Dear Josey / Michael +++++


--
Asbo / Wood Green Crown Court


6.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
115. 1. 2
Asbo Me to Josie 19-09-2016 13-23

“Same as Above Number 1!”
Mother to Me!
1) Please confirm I can send you do not need to go into great detail the less the better this is why I wrote the email this way.
Dear Josey / Michael

19/09/2016
/ Page Numbers: 884


7.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
116. 1. 2
Asbo Mother - Re Plea and Michael 19-09-2016 12-10

“Same as Above Number 1!”
Mother to Me!
1) Please confirm I can send you do not need to go into great detail the less the better this is why I wrote the email this way.
Dear Josey / Michael

19/09/2016
/ Page Numbers: 885


8.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
117. 1. 2
Asbo Mother - RE D Michael New 19-09-2016 12-47

“Same as Above Number 1!”
Mother to Me!
2) Please confirm I can send you do not need to go into great detail the less the better this is why I wrote the email this way.
Dear Josey / Michael

19/09/2016
/ Page Numbers: 886,887


9  
The banging Started!





20/09/2016
1
The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue: 03

73) My Solicitor Asbo = Email Sim          Josie to Me

Case Defence Josephine Andy Lock Meeting
1. Please see attached a copy of Andrew Locke's back sheet for the hearing from Friday.
Yours sincerely

Page Numbers: 2511,
Emails Miss Ward Solicitor!
Asbo / Wood Green Crown Court


2
The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue: 03
Case defence Josephine /

74) My Solicitor Asbo = Email Sim          Josie to Me
1. Please see forwarded a copy of a letter that was sent to the Wood Green Crown Court.

Page Numbers: 2512,
Subject: Andrew Locke back sheet 16.09.2016!

Asbo / Wood Green Crown Court


3
1 x Me Bit
Subject Andrew Locke Back Sheet 16.09.2016

Solicitor Michael Carroll
To whom it may concern
1. I Mr. Simon Cordell am writing this letter as there has been a rise of concern made by my solicitor towards my mental stability.
2. It is a fact that I know my mental stability to be of well mind body and soul and that I am capable to stand trial at my appeal.
3. I just recently agreed to undergo a full mental Health assessment and was assessed by doctors to be of good mind this was while staying at St Ann’s Hospital under section two of the Mental Health Act 1983.
4. In that time, I managed to look after my wellbeing, while contacting a solicitor to represent me.
5. We both took part in preparing my defence for tribunal in turn being realised.
6. Together I and others have since concluded an official reply to the doctor’s reports in regard to some incorrect data being held on my medical records otherwise known as RIO this is now in the hands of an independent mental health advocate.
7. I am sure that I was more than capable to defend myself thought these ongoing, just as I am in the proceedings of the Asbo case.
8. For the clarity of truth, I would further like to explain that at no point of time have I been incorrect in what I explain to be the truth towards my solicitor and I have not been rude to her, neither have I made false allegations that I cannot provide evidence towards their claims of truth.
9. I still stand strongly in the truth towards my innocent plea, in the respondent wrongful application of an Asbo order against myself and still wait for my honour Judge HHP Paklard to oversee the on goings at appeal, I do believe that it is easy for any person to come to the same conclusion that any attempt to apply for a further Mental Health assessment would be a waste of public funding as it will lead towards the same understanding that I Mr Simon Cordell am of well sanity and stability, as previous assessments.
10. This means that I will have to leave the decisions about disclosure of receipt from the respondent to your discretion.

Asbo / Wood Green Crown Court



21/09/2016
0
The 1st Appeal Stage 14 Out of 20 of 20 court dates the 7 of 13 appearance towards the 1st Asbo got held at Wood Green Crown Court and the judges were:

Asbo / Wood Green Crown Court


1
The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue: 03
Case Defence Josephine /

To Your Honour HHJ Pawlak: --
1. I am writing this letter to explain to you how I feel and to also to give my side of the recent events of my case.
2. My Appeal has been put back twice already and this is obviously very distressing for me, the on goings of the Asbo case has been pursued since 2014.
3. I would also like to apologise in advance for the length of this letter, but I feel this is the only way to put across my true account of what has since transpired between myself and my solicitors, so for any person of interest to be able to take an insight of the matters of concern in advance of the up-and-coming dated hearing, that is booked for court on the 21/09/2016.

Page Numbers: 2513,
1 x Letter to Your Honour HHJ Pawlak!
Asbo / Wood Green Crown Court!


2
1 x Email

Mother to Me! / Asbo / Wood Green Crown Court!

1. Don’t call me again tonight, please I need some sleep Andrew is coming early tomorrow and the notes you are reading from Andy Locke has not been seen by the court and would not be allowed to be seen by the court.
2. Attachments: Dear Judge, HHJ PAWLAK-01.doc (46.00 KB)




22/09/2016
0
The 1st Appeal Stage 14 Out of 20 of 20 court dates the 7 of 13 appearance towards the 1st Asbo got held at Wood Green Crown Court and the judges were: -



23/09/2016
1
1 x Sim-Text
From Mr. Carroll!
07970617644
23/09/2016
20:58:29
Afternoon Lorrain’s and Simon.
1. The barrister’s paper regarding Simon appeal have been obtained They are in the office awaiting collection. Please advise when you will be collecting them Regards Michael Carroll.

--
Asbo!


25/09/2016
1
The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue: 03
Mother & Me Making Letter for Judge Trial Asbo 1st


Page Numbers: 2514,2515,
Email me to mother Court case!
Asbo!

2
1x Email
Lol

Asbo!

3
1x Email
Lol

Asbo!


26/09/2016
0
The 1st Appeal Stage
The 1st Appeal Stage
15 Out of 20 of 20 court dates the 8 of 13 appearance towards the 1st Asbo got held at Wood Green Crown Court and the judges were: -
Asbo / Wood Green Crown Court!

1
1x Email!

2
The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue: 03
To the Judge Dismiss Asbo 1st


Page Numbers: 2516,
Email mother / The-Judge-Dismiss-ASBO-26-09-2016.doc!
Asbo / Wood Green Crown Court!

3
My 1st Asbo Response Bundle/ pub Book Issue: 1!
Letter To Judge 


Page Numbers: 431,432,433
Asbo / Wood Green Crown Court!




















18/01/2017
1
1 x Email /
Mother Simon police complaint 13-09-2014.doc / Letter-to-Judge-18-01-2017.doc / Property-Receipt-and-cad-information-for-handing-back-documents.pdf!

2
· The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue:
Mother and Me Letter to Judge /
Page Numbers: 2313,

3.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
5. 1. 2.
Mother 18-01-2017 -08-24
18/01/2017
/ Page Numbers:
16,17,18,19,20,21,22,23,24,25,26,27

4.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
6. 1. 2.
Mother 18-01-2017 -09-24
18/01/2017
/ Page Numbers:
28,29,30,31,32,33,34,35,36,37,38



25/01/2017
1
· [bookmark: _Hlk33116382]Simon Cordell’s MP3’S Indexed
Stage 1
1x Recording
01m. 3. Court lower 25/01/2017
Page Number:  Update Page Number 1,
01m. 3. Court lower 25_01_2017.docx
01m. 3. Court lower 25_01_2017.htm
01m. 3. Court lower 25_01_2017.mp3


26/01/2017
1
My Birthday!
26 JAN 2017
My birthday the water tried to get turned back on Sarah fletches and Steve turned back up!

2
The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue:
My birthday the water tried to get turned back on by Sarah Fletcher and Council surveyor Steve Stirk, she came to my front door/ Low Water Pressure / Came into my Home / Used against me/ Page Numbers:


02/02/2017
1
· The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue:
736. Joan Ryan MP _Automatic Reply from Joan Ryan MP – L / 
Page Numbers: 2838,


11/02/2017
1
George Quinton
got involved in assaulting me with his friends!

2
· [bookmark: _Hlk33116678]Simon Cordell’s MP3’S Indexed
Stage 1
1x Recording
Police Tape Recording
Four z0000017!
Metropolitan police recording introduction: --
01m. 5TH POLICE CALL Recording 11/02/2017
Page Number:  Update Page Number 1,
11/02/2017
01m. 5TH POLICE CALL Recording 11_02_2017.docx
01m. 5TH POLICE CALL Recording 11_02_2017.htm
01m. 5TH POLICE CALL Recording 11_02_2017.mp3


12/02/2017
1
· [bookmark: _Hlk33116772]Simon Cordell’s MP3’S Indexed
Stage 1
1x Recording
Police Tape Recording
Five z0000019!
01m. 6TH 1st POLICE CALL Recording 12/02/2017
Page Number:  Update Page Number 1,
12/02/2017
01m. 6TH 1st  POLICE CALL Recording 12_02_2017.docx
01m. 6TH 1st  POLICE CALL Recording 12_02_2017.htm
01m. 6TH 1st  POLICE CALL Recording 12_02_2017.mp3

2
· Simon Cordell’s MP3’S Indexed
Stage 1
1x Recording
01m. 7TH Sir Bernard Hogan- Howe Commissioner of Police audio Recording no property room bit 1 OF 2 – 12/02/2017
Page Number:  Update Page Number 1,
12/02/2017
01m. 7TH Sir Bernard Hogan- Howe Commissioner of Police audio Recording no property room bit 1 OF 2 - 12_02_2017.mp3
Update

3
· Simon Cordell’s MP3’S Indexed
Stage 1
1x Recording
01m. 7TH police CALL Sir Hogan audio Recording no property room bit 2 OF 2 12/02/2017
Page Number:  Update Page Number 1,
12/02/2017
01m. 7TH police CALL Sir Bernard Hogan - Howe Commissioner of Police audio Recording no property room bit 2 OF 2 - 12_02_2017.mp3
Update


13/02/2017
1
· [bookmark: _Hlk33116970]Simon Cordell’s MP3’S Indexed
Stage 1
1x Recording
Police Tape recording
Five z0000046!
01m. 8TH POLICE CALL Recording 13/02/2017
Page Number:  Update Page Number 1,
13/02/2017
01m. 8TH POLICE CALL Recording 13_02_2017.docx
01m. 8TH POLICE CALL Recording 13_02_2017.htm
01m. 8TH POLICE CALL Recording 13_02_2017.mp3


15/02/2017
1
· [bookmark: _Hlk33117070]Simon Cordell’s MP3’S Indexed
Stage 1
1x Recording
01m. 9. 1 Met CCC info on where I stand with police 1 – 15/02/2017
Page Number:  Update Page Number 1,
15/02/2017
01m. 9. 1 Met CCC info on where I stand with police 1 - 15_02_2017.docx
01m. 9. 1 Met CCC info on where I stand with police 1 - 15_02_2017.htm
01m. 9. 1 Met CCC info on where I stand with police 1 - 15_02_2017.mp3


16/02/2017
1
· [bookmark: _Hlk33117195]Simon Cordell’s MP3’S Indexed
Stage 1
1x Recording
Police Tape Recording
Five z0000055
01m. 10TH POLICE CALL Recording 16/02/2017
Page Number:  Update Page Number 1,
01m. 10TH POLICE CALL Recording 16_02_2017.docx
01m. 10TH POLICE CALL Recording 16_02_2017.htm
01m. 10TH POLICE CALL Recording 16_02_2017.mp3


17/02/2017
1
· Simon Cordell’s MP3’S Indexed
Stage 1
1x Recording
Police Tape Recording
Five z0000056!
Page Number:  Update Page Number 1,


24/02/2017
1
Simon Cordell’s MP3’S Indexed
Stage 1
1x Recording
01m. 11TH 1st POLICE CALL Recording 24/02/2017
Page Number:  Update Page Number 1,
01m. 11TH 1st  POLICE CALL Recording  24_02_2017.docx
01m. 11TH 1st  POLICE CALL Recording  24_02_2017.htm
01m. 11TH 1st  POLICE CALL Recording  24_02_2017.mp3
1.


25/02/2017
1
· [bookmark: _Hlk33117555]Simon Cordell’s MP3’S Indexed
Stage 1
1x Recording
01m. 12th police INCOMING CALL 12TH   25/02/2017
Page Number:  Update Page Number 1,
25/02/2017
01m. 12th police INCOMING CALL 12TH   25_02_2017.docx
01m. 12th police INCOMING CALL 12TH   25_02_2017.htm
01m. 12th police INCOMING CALL 12TH   25_02_2017.mp3

2 
· [bookmark: _Hlk33117584]Simon Cordell’s MP3’S Indexed
Stage 1
1x Recording
01m.13. 999 won’t pick up – 25/02/2017.mp3
Page Number:  Update Page Number 1,
25/02/2017
01m.13. 999 won’t pick up - 25_02_2017.mp3
Update


26/02/2017
1
· [bookmark: _Hlk33118057]Simon Cordell’s MP3’S Indexed
Stage 1
1x Recording
01m. 13TH POLICE CALL Recording 26/02/2017
Page Number:  Update Page Number 1,
01m. 13TH POLICE CALL Recording 26_02_2017.docx
01m. 13TH POLICE CALL Recording 26_02_2017.htm
01m. 13TH POLICE CALL Recording 26_02_2017.mp3


03/03/2017
1
· Simon Cordell’s MP3’S Indexed
Stage 1
1x Recording
Police Tape Recording
Five z0000056!
Page Number:  Update Page Number 1,


18/03/2017
1
· Simon Cordell’s MP3’S Indexed
Stage 1
1x Recording
Police Tape Recording
Five z0000056!
Page Number:  Update Page Number 1,


17/04/2017
1
The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue:  04
Building a Defense Case / Page Numbers: 3152
1 x Email Mother to me / Attachments HIGH-COURT-OF-JUSTICE-SKELETON ARGUMENT-
Simon / JR!


26/04/2017
1. 
Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
41. 1. 2.
Asbo Rewired -1-4819 26-04-2017 12-27
26/04/2017
/ Page Numbers: 144
145,146,147,148,149,150
151,152,153,154,155,156
157,158,159


2.
Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
42. 1. 2.
Asbo Rewired -1-4820 26-04-2017 18-58
26/04/2017
/ Page Numbers: 160,161,162
163,164,165,166,167,168
169,170,171,172,173


02/05/2017
1 
1 x Email
Date: Tuesday, 2 May 2017, 13:54
Subject: court JR.


24/05/2017
· The Asbo Order got granted in Error with Full Conditions against me and fraudulently!
· The banging Continued at me!

George Quinton
got involved in assaulting me with his friends!

· Working at home!

1
The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue:  04
Sally 1st Asbo /
Page Numbers: 3180,3181,
1 x Email / Sally Gilchrist Subject Mr. Simon Paul Cordell -v- The Commissioner of Police of the Metropolis!

2
The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue:  04
Mother knows /
Page Numbers: 3182

3
The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue:  04
Mother 1ST Asbo /
Page Numbers: 3183,
Re Mr. Simon Paul Cordell -v- The Commissioner of Police of the Metropolis!

4.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
48. 0. 2.
Mother 24-05-2017 -10-49
24/05/2017
/ Page Numbers: 182,183,184,185,186
187,188,189,190,191,192
193,194,195,196,197,198
199,200


25/05/2017
1
1 x Email
IN THE CROWN COURT AT WOOD GREEN doc!


29/05/2017
1
Response to the Judge’s Ruling: --
On the 04/08/2015

2
1 x Email
To the Judge from me!


30/05/2017
1
1 x Email
Me to Mother / Anything you change please highlight in your own color thanks Attachments IN THE CROWN COURT AT WOOD GREEN fed up.doc!


04/06/2017
1
· 1 x Email
Me to Mother / Attachments IN THE CROWN COURT AT WOOD GREEN 03.06.17.doc!


19/06/2017
1
· Simon Cordell’s MP3’S Indexed
Stage 1
1x Recording
01m. 01 LEMMY 19/06/2017
Page Number:  Update Page Number 1,
19/06/2017
01m. 01 LEMMY 19_06_2017.docx
01m. 01 LEMMY 19_06_2017.htm
01m. 01 LEMMY 19_06_2017.mp3

2
· Simon Cordell’s MP3’S Indexed
Stage 1
1x Recording
01m. 22. Highbury Islington court – 19/06/2017
Page Number:  Update Page Number 1,
19/06/2017
01m. 22. Highbury Islington court - 19_06_2017.docx
01m. 22. Highbury Islington court - 19_06_2017.htm
01m. 22. Highbury Islington court - 19_06_2017.mp3

3
· Simon Cordell’s MP3’S Indexed
Stage 1
1x Recording
01m. 24. Highbury 19/06/2017
Page Number:  Update Page Number 1,
19/06/2017
01m. 24. Highbury - 19_06_2017.docx
01m. 24. Highbury - 19_06_2017.htm
01m. 24. Highbury - 19_06_2017.mp3

4
· Simon Cordell’s MP3’S Indexed
Stage 1
1x Recording
01m. 23. Highbury Islington Court hang up call back p2 – 19/06/2017
Page Number:  Update Page Number 1,
19/06/2017
01m. 23. Highbury Islington Court hang up call back p2 - 19_06_2017.docx
01m. 23. Highbury Islington Court hang up call back p2 - 19_06_2017.htm
01m. 23. Highbury Islington Court hang up call back p2 - 19_06_2017.mp3


20/06/2017
· The Asbo Order got granted in Error with Full Conditions against me and fraudulently!
· The banging Continued at me!
· George Quinton Moved Out of flat 113 Burncroft Avenue!
· Working at home!

1
· [bookmark: _Hlk33119083]Simon Cordell’s MP3’S Indexed
Stage 1
1x Recording
Lemmy
2nd Recording!
01m. Lemmy 2 – Enfield Council – 20/06/2017
Page Number:  Update Page Number 1,
01m. Lemmy 2 – Enfield Council – 20-06-2017.docx
01m. Lemmy 2 – Enfield Council – 20-06-2017.htm
01m. Lemmy 2 – Enfield Council – 20-06-2017.mp3

2
I see the face of!
117 homeowner and noticed that he is the man that tried to con his way into my home be tending to be a builder and this is when I called the emergency council line to see who they sent.


21/06/2017
1
· Simon Cordell’s MP3’S Indexed
Stage 1
1x Recording
Lemmy
3rd Recording!
01m. LEMMY 3__21/06/2017
Page Number:  Update Page Number 1,
01m. LEMMY 3 __21_06_2017.docx
01m. LEMMY 3 __21_06_2017.htm
01m. LEMMY 3__21_06_2017.mp3

2
1 X File
working on my computer!
Created: ‎21 ‎June ‎2017, ‏‎19:24:35

3
The banging Started!


28/06/2017
1
· Simon Cordell’s MP3’S Indexed
Stage 1
1x Recording
01m. 6. 999 28/06/2017
Page Number:  Update Page Number 1,
01m. 6. 999 28_06_2017.docx
01m. 6. 999 28_06_2017.htm
01m. 6. 999 28_06_2017.mp3


03/07/2017
1
The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue:  04
JR PDF / Page Numbers: 3323,
1 x Email / Mother to me Court Defence!

2.
· Additional Email Attachments & Emails / Issue:
51. 1. 2.
Mother 03-07-2017 -04-34
03/07/2017
/ Page Numbers: 205,206,207,208,209,210
211,212,213,214,215,216
217,218,219,220,221,222
223,224,225


19/07/2017
· The Asbo Order got granted in Error with Full Conditions against me and fraudulently!
· The banging Continued at me!
· George Quinton Moved Out of flat 113 Burncroft Avenue!
· Working at home!

1
The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue:  04
1st Asbo Crown court Transcripts / 
Page Numbers: 3325,3326,3327,3328,


26/07/2017
1
· [bookmark: _Hlk33170642]Simon Cordell’s MP3’S Indexed
Stage 1
1x Recording
Lemmy 4th Recording
01m. LEMMY 4__26/07/2017
Page Number:  Update Page Number 1,
01m. LEMMY 4__26_07_2017.docx
01m. LEMMY 4__26_07_2017.htm
01m. LEMMY 4__26_07_2017.mp3


27/07/2017
1
· [bookmark: _Hlk33171059]Simon Cordell’s MP3’S Indexed
Stage 1
1x Recording
01m. Z0000034 (m) 27/07/2017 Asbo Protect me 400 emails Enfield Council
Page Number:  Update Page Number 1,
01m. Z0000034 (m) 27_07_2017 Asbo Protect me 400 emails Enfield Council.mp3
Update


11/08/2017
1
· [bookmark: _Hlk33172786]Simon Cordell’s MP3’S Indexed
Stage 1
1x Recording
Of Enfield Council Coming into mine!
01m. 01 01 Track 1 (2) 11/08/2017
Page Number:  Update Page Number 1,
01m. 01 01 Track 1 (2) 11_08_2017D yep to fix.doc
01m. 01 01 Track 1 (2) 11_08_2017D yep to fix.htm
01m. 01 01 Track 1 (2) 11_08_2017D yep to fix.mp3


03/10/2017
1
· The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue:
833. Lemmy Nwabuisi _Re_ CRM COM 4516 - Meeting with a manager [SEC=OFFICIAL] / Page Numbers: 3472,3473,


11/11/2017
1
· The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue:
844. Arran.Thomason@met.pnn /
Page Numbers: 3524,3525,


08/12/2017
1
· [bookmark: _Hlk33114631]Simon Cordell’s MP3’S Indexed
Stage 1
1x Recording
Tape is recording four z0000016: --
Police / This is a copy of the 999-audio recording made on the day transcribed into words.
From, when I received an incoming call of a sergeant.
Page Number:  Update Page Number 1,
08/12/2017
14/04/2016
01m. 4th POLICE CALL Recording 08_12_2017.docx
01m. 4th POLICE CALL Recording 08_12_2017.htm
01m. 4th POLICE CALL Recording 08_12_2017.mp3


10/12/2017
1
· [bookmark: _Hlk33176377]Simon Cordell’s MP3’S Indexed
Stage 1
1x Recording
01m. 92. Met Call Centre – 10/12/2017
Page Number:  Update Page Number 1,
01m. 92. Met Call Centre - 10_12_2017.mp3
Update


28/12/2017
0
Since:
09/08/2017
the Defendant’s anti-social Behaviour has ceased towards the neighbors and no complaints have not been received from them. Stated by council solicitor on the:
03/01/2018

1
· [bookmark: _Hlk33176528]Simon Cordell’s MP3’S Indexed
Stage 1
1x Recording
Civic centre 28_12_2017
Recording!
01m. 49. Chief Heather littler 28/12/2017
Page Number:  Update Page Number 1,
01m. 49. Chief Heather littler 28_12_2017 NEEDS FIXING.docx
01m. 49. Chief Heather littler 28_12_2017 NEEDS FIXING.htm
01m. 49. Chief Heather littler 28_12_2017.mp3

2
· Simon Cordell’s MP3’S Indexed
Stage 1
1x Recording
Civic centre 28_12_2017
01m. Diary civic centre 28/12/2017
Page Number:  Update Page Number 1,
01m. Diary civic centre 28_12_2017.mp3
Update

3
· Simon Cordell’s MP3’S Indexed
Stage 1
1x Recording
Civic centre 28_12_2017
01m. civic centre 28/12/2017
Page Number:  Update Page Number 1,
01m. civic centre 28_12_2017 _20018.mp3
Update


29/12/2017
1
· [bookmark: _Hlk33176781]Simon Cordell’s MP3’S Indexed
Stage 1
1x Recording
Chief Heather littler!
1st Recording
01m. 1.   1st - Cheif_29/12/2017
Page Number:  Update Page Number 1,
01m. 1.   1st - Cheif_29_12_2017D.mp3
Update

2
· [bookmark: _Hlk33176852]Simon Cordell’s MP3’S Indexed
Stage 1
[bookmark: _Hlk32393942]1x Recording
01m. 3. 29/12/2017 Chief Heather littler! 2nd Recording call back after Christmas Chief Heather 1 of 3
Page Number:  Update Page Number 1,
01m. 3. 29_12_2017 Chief Heather littler! 2nd Recording call back after Christmas Chief Heather 1 of 3.mp3
Update

2018





2019







2020

















2021

20/11/2021
1  (Click here to go back to the Index)
Around her 117-occupier changed again but I had not yet met the new people that had moved into the flat that Jhon Iron rents out
The reason that I noticed this was because I noticed someone squeaking the floorboards above my head.


22/11/2021
1  (Click here to go back to the Index)
I heard a knock on my bathroom window and I went to go and see who it was trying to get into the block.
I thought that it might be one of my friends but I was wrong it was two-woman one younger and one older I opened up the communal door and asked them if I could help them the younger one of the pair of the replied I have just moved in upstairs and could not get in I knew that she was on about 117 and let them in the block we were all polite to each other and nothing else’s was said or happened on this day.


25/11/2021
1  (Click here to go back to the Index)
Perry came to see me he came to the front window and knocked so I went to the front communal door to open it.
When talking a light skin man came to the door and could not get in so I asked him where he was going as I did not know him and he told me up to 117 so, I let him into the block.































































